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Description of the Exhibit

g Approaching the Ernst Hfartzberg and Sons.fE)l(‘l’x’iblt one hears
repeatedly the remark, “Oh, how.dlffe.rent and l.>ea.ut1 ul! i i
4 Both the exterior and interior, Gothic in congruct:x‘: B
antique in finish are restful and soothing. to the eye, Eewnldere un)t/eieg
many different and even at tlm;s glaring color effects enco
exposition grounds. 3
thwug‘?ogfxr::zunt?ng the :glorth wall, above th'e large Gcl)(tihllsI letteé‘s:
“Ernst Hertzberg and Sons” one observes a fe_pllca of an (:i t.oleis 5
Ruin, proportionate to the size .of the exhibition ro;m an 'a:l 1gf s
coloring. Ernst Hertzberg, Senior, was l?om near the origin b
old ruin in the little town of Gramzow in northern Germa-llqu],3 -arzi
honor of his birthplace he named the firm 'the Monastery Hx Bindery.
g Two arched entrances permit a view of the beautiful interior.
Beside either entrance and also on the exterior west wa'll ofl t;l.e drioor:
are panels containing replicas of mode?msuc and conv.ent:io.nah lz lr:_g1 l;
thus drawing the attention to the beautlfl‘xl books containe u; the ui 3
bookcases of the interior. The harmonious arrangement of t le‘se casth
seems to be a fitting frame for the large glass case, built into the sou
wall. This case, among many beautiful a?d precious bindings, con‘;alln:s
the crowning feature of the exhibit—Die Nibelunge, pronc:lunc'e thi
booklovers and collectors to be the finest book ever made in
Umte‘i} SIt:tzsl;other case on the east wall .bepea.th the large co!grec:
window, one observes a duplicate of the invitation to the Pt;est :}1:
of the United States made by thE Mo-n?stery Hill Bindery for the
ials of A Century of Progress Exposition. i AR
Ofﬁaala Many visitgs return time and time again, bm.ngmg f‘l;.en- fﬁepd:
and point out to them another un.ust.lal feature of this ex‘liu lt.t. llsof
large reproduction of a famous painting by Grutzner, .mahe entirely %
inlaid leathers without the use of paint. Ea.ch color in the pxctureh
monks working in a monastery is a separate piece of leather set together
i ozaic. ;
i hat‘l]d kklea:g:’ Doré Bible bound by the Bindery for the St. Louis
Exposition in 1904 stands in a built-in case between the tw<}>1 e.ntrarl:fli;
Ernst Hertzberg and Sons were awarded a Gf)lfl N!edal for t Iflu- e:u:b
at that time. Above this case hangs a portrait in oil of Ernst Hertzberg,
i firm.,
Semor}]f(;;li: a:’fft(:rl;eoon and evening visito.rs may watch c-lemonstraci
tions of the more difficult manipulations of binding at the window an
ing west. . i
balm&ade(liic:te%us attendants are at all times ready to point out the
different features of the exhibit.
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How to preserve old books and the care of all leather bindings
. -

. AINSWORTH (William Harrison). Novels and Tales,

. AINSWORTH (William Harrison). Old Saint Paul’

. AMERICAN SCENERY: N. P. Willis.

. AMERICA: Hendrik Van Loon. Illustrated by author.
. ANDERSEN, (Hans) Fairy Tales.

. A’BECKETT. Comic History of England, 2 vols.
Large 8vo. Illustrated by John Leech with numerous full page and hundreds
of small text illustrations. Full apple green polished French levant with
leather joints and antique tooling, with gauffered edges. The linings are
I&anlcjl brushed to harmonize. Edition DeLuxe, Bradbury Agnew Co. London,

Comic History of Rome, 1 vol.

¥ $75.00
. AESOP, Fables of. Done into

pictures by Heighway. The Macmillan Co. Full
t top. Unique tooling with chased design. Leather
autumn leaf paper to harmonize., 8vo., 1894. $25.00

autumn leaf levant. Gil
joints with hand brushed

. AGRICOLA: Georgius Agricola De Re Metallica. Translated by President and

Mrs. Hoover. Translated from the first Latin edition of 1556, with biographical
introduction, annotations and appendices upon the development of mining
methods, metallurgical processes, geology, mineralogy and mining law from the
earliest times to the 16th century, by Herbert Clark Hoover and Lou Henry
Hoover. Printed from large clear type with a great number of woodcut illus-
trations. Small folio, vellum boards, uncut. London, 1912. A fine copy, as

new. $100.00
Large-type library edi-

tion, with hundreds of full-page steel illustrations by Cruikshank, Browne,
Gilbert and Tony Johannot, and numerous woodcuts. Comprising: Tower of
London, Windsor Castle, Miser’s Daughter, Star Chamber, Crichton, Spendthrift,
Boscobel, Ovingdean, Grange, Old St. Paul’s, Jack Sheppard, Guy Fawkes,
Rookwood, Lancashire Witches, Flitch of Bacon, Auriol, Mervyn Clitheroe.
16 vols., 8vo., red half morocco, cloth sides, marbled edges. London, n.d. $110.00
s, a Tale of the Plague and

the Fire. Early large-type edition, with frontispiece, vignette title, and 20 other
full-page plates by John Franklin and H. K. Browne. 8vo., new red half levant
morocco, gilt edges, by Bayntun. London, 1855, ;

$18.00
- ALDUS CLASSICS: 12 vols. Limited to 1250. Th

is is number 28. Privately
printed for Aldus Society. 1903. Contains the following: Rousseau, Confes-

sions (2 vols.), Tales and Novels of LaFontaine (2 vols.), Boccaccio’s Decameron
(2 vols.), Rabelais’ Works (2 vols.), Masuccio, Novellino (2 vols.), Heptameron
of Margaret of Navarre (2 vols.). Bound in 34 dark brown Turkey morocco.
Hand made paper sides and lining. 8vo. Beautiful set. $75.00

. AMERICA: Buckingham. 3 vols, Fisher and Son. London 1841. 8vo. An

interesting account of America at the time (1841). Historic

al Statistical Descrip-
tion. Full Buckram, leather labels, Stout binding.

$7.50
From drawings by W. H. Bartlett.
109 beautiful steel engravings of scenery principally in the New England states;
and New York drawn from Nature with legendary traditions and anecdotes
assembled in the letterpress. Contemporary and emblematically machine stamped.
Old straight grained leather binding. Large 8vo. George Virtue. London,

1840. $12.00
Boni and Liveright,
Modernistic tooling. Cloth sides. 8vo. $7.50
No. 357 of 500 copies signed by Arthur
Rackham. Bound in full crushed polished old rose levant. Modernistic binding

in gold and silver. Silver leather headbands, Brushed paper lining to match,
1932. Quarto.

1933. 34 natural morocco. Gilt top.

$75.00
. AN ANTHOLOGY OF AMERICAN POETRY. 1630-1930.

Alfred Kremborg.
Hand brushed paper
$7.50

Tudor Publishing Co. 1930. 34 polished Turkey morocco.
sides and lining. Modernistic tooling. 8vo.
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. APPERLEY, (C. J.) Life of John Mytton, with his hunting, racing, shooting,
driving and extravagant exploits. By “Nimrod.” Roy. 8vo., orig. red clo., gilt,
uncut, with 18 brilliant colored aquatint plates by H. Alken and T. J. Rawlins.
Lond., (Routledge) 1877. Contains Alken’s finest plates. $40.00
ARABIAN NIGHTS. See Thousand Nights and One Night. (260).

. ARISTOPHANES, The Eleven Comedies of. 2 vols. 8vo. Illustrated by
Bosschére. Horace Liveright, 1928. Full black English levant. Gilt top with
leather joints and a bit of modernistic tooling. $35.00
ART. See Hamerton, Cortissoz, Whistler, Ruskin, Israel, Etching.

. ARTHUR, KING, Romance of. Edition deluxe with illustrations in color by
Arthur Rackham. Thick quarto. Bound in full blue calf beautifully tooled with
the sword Excalibur coming up from lake. Beautiful and unusual binding. $50.00

. ATHLETIC SPORTS: in America, England, and Australia. 8vo. With famous
“Around the World” tour of American baseball teams. Interesting item on
early baseball, most elegantly illustrated. Hubbard Bros., 1889. In stout$case.
10.00
. BACON (Lord). The Works of Francis Bacon, Lord Chancellor of England. A
new edition by Basil Montagu, with portraits engraved by Worthington, full-page
plates and facsimile letters. 17 vols. 8vo. Brown full calf, gilt backs, sprinkled
edges. London William Pickering. 1825-34. $125.00
Pickering’s handsome edition, recognized as the best edition of Bacon’s works.
It contains translations as well as the originals of the Latin works.

. BACON’S Essays. Macmillan Co. 1920. Golden Treasury Series. French
levant. Gilt top. Full crushed dark blue French levant. In case 16mo. - $6.50
. BALZAC, (Honoré de) Works, 19 vols. Together with Droll stories. Bigelow
Brown and Co. N.D. 8vo. 34 red Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Full gilt backs
with French marble paper sides and lining. $75.00
. BALZAC, (Honoré de) Droll Stories. 425 designs by Gustave Doré. Full red
polished Turkey morocco. Leather headbands. Paper especially hand brushed.
Illuminated edges. Antique tooling. 1874. 8vo. $30.00
. BALZAC, (Honoré de) Droll Stories. Complete and unabridged. Privately
printed. London. N. D. 48 illustrations by A. Robida. Original translator’s
preface of 1874. 34 red Turkey morocco. 8vo. $6.00
. BALZAC (Honoré de). La Comédie Humaine, translated by Katharine Prescott
Wormeley. Edition Grand Format (limited to 500 numbered sets), with numer-
ous fine photogravure plates. 40 vols., large 8vo., green buckram, paper labels,
gilt tops, uncut. Boston, 1898. $90.00

. BARRIE (J. M.) What Every Woman Knows. 1st edition. Original cloth.
Hodder and Stoughton. 1918. In case, 12mo. $3.50

. BARRIE (J. M.). Novels, Tales and Sketches. Author’s large-type edition, with
frontispieces, 12 vols., 8vo., cloth, gilt tops, uncut. New York, 1927. $42.00

. BEAUMONT AND FLETCHER, Works. 14 vols. With introduction and Explan-
atory Notes by Henry Weber. Edinburgh 1812. Fine old set. 34 medium
brown niger morocco. Gilt tops. 8vo. $65.00

. BEETHOVEN-Schauffler (R. H.). Doubleday, Doran & Co. 1933. 8vo. 34
niger morocco, red modernistic tooling. Hand brushed paper sides and liging.
7.50

. BERTHELET, THOMAS. Bookbinder to Henry VIII. Cyril Davenport. Printed
for the Caxton Club. Bound in full crushed red-brown levant with tooling in
blind and gold. Done at the Monastery Hill Bindery. 4to. $150.00

. BIBLIOGRAPHICA. Papers on Books, their History and Art. Complete set,
printed from large type on a fine quality of heavy paper, with decorative initial
letters and tailpieces specially designed by Laurence Housman, 66 full-page
plates, many of them in colors and heightened in gold, reproducing pages of
some of the finest missals and manuscripts of the middle ages, bindings by
Florimond Badier, Mearne, Roger Payne, and other master-binders, also a
large number of illustrations in the text. 3 vols., small folio, brown morocco
backs, cloth sides, gilt tops, uncut. London, 1895-97. $60.00

. BIBLIOGRAPHICA, 3 vols. bound into 6 vols. On Books, their History and
their Art. Printed in large type on fine paper, with decorative initial and tail
pieces, specially designed by Laurence Housman. Illustrated with numerous
beautiful plates, many in colors, heightened in gold, reproducing pages of some
of the finest missals and manuscripts of the middle ages and bindings by some
of the Great Masters. 34 dark red niger morocco with gilt tops and cloth sides.
4to. London. Kegan, Paul Trench Trubuer. 1897. $75.00
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. BIRDS OF NORTH AMERICA—Studer. One hundred and nineteen crayon

plates artistically drawn and colored from nature by Theodore Jasper. New
York. 1871.  Quarto. % black polished levant with gilt edges Ii)n round.
Decorated with a beautiful front cover design of blue jay made with brush at
the Monastery Hill Bindery. $50.00

. BOOKS ABOUT BOOKS, with illustrations and facsimiles, containing: Early

Printed Books by E. Gordon Duff, Book Plates by W. J. Hardy, The Bindin,
of Books by Herbert P. Horne, Books in Manuscript by Falconez’Madan, Earls
Hlustrated Books by Alfred W. Pollard, and The Great Book Collectors by

Charles I. and Mary A. Elton. 6 vols., 8vo., red buckram, uncut. London
1893-94. $36.00

. BOOKBINDERS: French Bookbinders of the Eighteenth Century by Octave

Uzanne. Caxton Club Publication. Full green crushed levant. Most elaborately
tooled and inlaid by the Monastery Hill Bindery. Quarto. $200.00

. BOUCHOT (Henri). The Book; its Printers, Illustrators, and Binders, from

Gutenberg to the present time. With a treatise on the art of collecting and
descrl]olng. early printed books, and a Latin-English and English-Latin topo-
graphical index of the earliest printing places. Edited by H. Grevel, with 172
facsimiles of early typography, book-illustrations, ete. Royal 8vo., red half
morocco, gilt top, uncut, with the original back and front cover mounted and
bound in at the end. London, 1890. $25.00

. BRITISH NOVELISTS, Mrs. Barbauld’s excellent edition, complete; comprising

thg.works of the most esteemed novelists, with essay, and biographical and
critical prefaces. 50 vols., small 12mo., light-brown full calf, sprinkled edges.
London, 1820. In nice condition. $200.00

This scarce, well-printed and very desirable edition of the British novelists
comprises: Sir Charles Grandison, Clarissa Harlowe, Robinson Crusoe, Joseph
Apdrews, Tom Jones, Old English Baron, Castle of Otranto, Pompey the Little
Vicar of Wakefield, Female Quixote, Rasselas, Almoran and Hamlet, Julia’
Mandeville, Nature and Art, A Simple Story, Man of Feeling, Julia de Roubigne
-Humphrey Clinker, Spiritual Quixote, Zeluco, Old Manor House, Evelina,
Cecilia, Romance of the Forest, Mysteries of Udolpho, Man as He Is Not,
Belinda, Griselda. :

. BRONTE SISTERS (Charlotte, Anne, and Emily). Works, comprising: Jane

Eyre, Villette, The Professor, Tenant of Wildfell Hall, Agnes Grey, Wutheri

Heights, Shil:le;y, alsq the Life of Charlotte Bronté by Mrs. géskell. erlThn§
Thornton Edition, printed from large type, with portraits and illustrations.
12 vols., 8vo., newly and handsomely bound in maroon half morocco, gilt tops
uncut. Edinburgh, 1924, $84.0(i

. BRONTE (Charlotte) Jane Eyre. Illustrations by Monroe Orr. Bound in 34

green Turkey morocco with paneled tooling, and characteristic id d
lining. New York. Dodd Mead and Co. 1926. 8vo. e es$§.r(1)0

. BROWN, Religio Medici. Macmillan Co. Golden Treasury Series. Full dark

blue crushed levant. Gilt top. In case. 1926. 16mo. $6.50

. BROWNE. Religio Medici and Digby’s Observations. Tower Edition, Clarendon

Press 1909. From authentic edition of 1643. Errors of pagination at 171-172 are
duplicated. Bound in full light brown French levant. Hand brushed paper
linings. Antique tooling. Other copies. 8vo. $10.00
BROWNING, (Elizabeth Barrett) Sonnets from the Portuguese. See small
edition listed at back of catalogue. (295)

BROWNING, (Robert) Rabbi Ben Ezra. See small editions listed at back of
catalogue. (296)

. BUCKLE, Civilization in England, 2 vols. D. Appleton Co. 1859. 8vo. 34 rich

brown Turkey morocco. Gilt top. English cloth sides. $10.00

. BUNYAN, the Pilgrim’s Progress. With seventy-five original illust ations by

Scott. A. Fullarton and Co. 8vo. 34 rich medium blue French polished levant.
Gilt edges in round. Tooled in elaborate panels on back and lined with beautiful
harmonizing papers. Hand made head bands. $18.00

. BURNS (Robert). 12 vols. Self interpreting. Illustrated with sixty etchings.

Gebbie Co., Philadelphia, 1898. 8vo. Full hand brushed combination clo h
and paper in autumn leaf effect. With leather labels. $25.00

. BURNS, (Robert) Poetry of. 4 vols. With etchings by William Hole. Portraits

and facsimiles. 1896, The Caxton Publishing Co. Full autumn leaf levant
with paper blended to leather. Tooling, paneled backs and sides. 8vo. $50.00

. BYRON (Lord). Don Juan. With illustrations in black and white by John

Austen. John Lane, London. 1926. Full black crushed French levant.  Gilt
top. Inlaid in white morocco, design unique. In case. 8vo. $50.00
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. BYRNE, (Donn) Stories Without Women. First edition. Hearsts International
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Library Co. 1915. In case. $12.00

. CABELL (James Branch). The Cords of Vanity. First edition, with frontispiece

by Coles Philip. Crown 8vo., original cloth. New York, 1909. $20.00
CABELL (James Branch). Jurgen, a Comedy of Justice. First edition (second
issue). Crown 8vo., original cloth, uncut. New York, 1919. $14.00

. CARLYLE (Thomas). 30 vols. The Centenary Edition. Charles Scribners Sons.

8vo. Hand brushed art bindings, with leather labels. $30.00

. CASANOVA, Memoirs of. 6 vols. Unabridged London edition by Arthur

Machen. Privately printed and limited to 500 sets on Louvain paper. 34 red
Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Panelled backs. Cloth sides. 8vo., n. d. $50.00
Another set in 34 olive niger with gold leather inlays in modern style. Ugique
set. 50.00
CATHERINE THE GREAT. From the French of Waliszewski. 2 vols. London.
William Heinemann, 1895. Blue hand brushed paper mounted over cloth. Silver
leather labels. 8vo. $4.00
CATLIN (George). North American Indians, being letters and notes on their
manners, customs, and conditions, written during eight years’ travel amongst the
wildest tribes of Indians in North America, 1832-39, with two maps and 320
colored illustrations, from the author’s original paintings. 2 vols., royal 8vo.,
newly and handsomely bound in red half morocco, gilt tops uncut. Edinburgh,
1926. $28.00
CAXTON: BLADES (William). The Life and Typography of William Caxton,
England’s first printer, with evidence of his typographical connection with Colard
Mansion, the printer at Bruges. Compiled from original sources. First edition,
with portrait and 58 fine plates in facsimile of Caxton’s printing, on India paper,
mounted. 2 vols., 4to., half roxburghe, uncut. London, 1861-63. $90.00
A fine copy of this very scarce book. Laid in loose in each volume is an A. L. S.
of the author, in presentation of the volume at the time of issue.
CAXTON CLUB: The Caxton Scrap-Book: Early English Verses, 1250-1650,
chosen and collocated by John Vance Cheney. Handsomely printed by tbe
University Press, Cambridge, on Italian hand-made paper. 8vo., gray boards
sides, cloth back with paper label, gilt top, rough uncut edges. Chicago, The
Caxton Club, 1904. $12.00
250 copies were printed on Italian hand-made paper.
CELLINI (Benvenuto). Autobiography of. 2 vols. Translated by Symonds.
1929. Brentano’s. 34 dark blue and olive green morocco with hand made paper
linings and modern tooling in gold and silver. In case. Several sets. 8vo. $15.00
CERVANTES. The Life and Exploits of the Ingenious Gentleman Don Quixote
de la Mancha, translated from the original Spanish by Charles Jarvis, with a
copious and new life of Cervantes, with map of Spain and 20 fine full-page
engravings. 4 vols., 8vo., contemporary brown full calf extra, neatly rebacked,
yellow edges. London, 1810. $68.00
CERVANTES: The Life and Exploits of the Ingenious Gentleman Don Quixote
de la Mancha. Translated from the original Spanish by Charles Jarvis, with a
series of 68 large and fine plates engraved on copper by Vandergucht. 2 vols.,
4to., old dark-brown calf, sprinkled edges. London, 1742. The hinges a little
cracked; otherwise a clean and nice copy of the first edition of Jarvis's
translation. $85.00
CERVANTES, Don Quixote. 4 vols. In case. 12mo. Published by Motteaux
revised by Ozell. With numerous engraved plates. Bound in old calf. London,
1749. $10.00
CHAMBERS. Book of Days. 2 vols. A miscellany of popular antiquities and
curiosities of literature. Edited by Chambers. 1864. Large 8vo. 34 smoked
blue Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Artistic paper sides and lining to blend
with leather. Full gilt polished backs. A beautiful binding. $18.00
CHATEAUBRIAND (Francois Rene, Vicomte de). Memoirs. Translated by
Alexander Teixeira de Mattos, with numerous fine portraits and illustrations.
6 vols., 8vo., newly and handsomely bound in dark blue half morocco, gilt tops,
uncut. London and New York, 1902. : $60.00
CHAUCER’S Canterbury Tales, to which are added an essay on his language
and versification, and an introductory discourse, together with notes and a
glossary, by Thomas Tyrwhitt. Printed from large type, with fine portrait
engraved by Heath. 2 vols., 4to., contemporary dark brown full calf, marbled
edges. Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1798. $30.00
CHICAGO ANTIQUITIES. Hurlbut. Comprising letters, extracts, and notes
pertaining to early Chicago. Chicago, 1881. Full rich brown Turkey morocco.
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Gilt top. Antique tooling. In case. Next best Chicago item to Andreas’
Chicago. $18.00
CHICAGO, Centennial 1803-1903. Celebration commemorating the one hun-
dredth anniversary of the settlement of the city, Sept. 26th to Oct. 1, 1903.
Newspaper clippings and illustrations depicting Chicago during this century.
Bound in 34 brown Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Paper made especially
to harmonize. Antique tooling. Quarto. $40.00
CHICAGO—Past, Present and Future. By John S. Wright. Chicago. 1870.
With signature of J. S. Wright. 34 brown morocco. Cloth sides. 8vo. $7.50
CHICAGO: History of. Andreas. 3 vols. From the earliest period to 1884. The
standard history of the metropolis not surpassed in accuracy and detail by
any other history of an American city. With numerous illustrations of early
Chicago. Bound in 34 tan niger morocco. Gilt edges in round. Linings and
sides carefully chosen to harmonize. Blind tooling. A masterful set. A. T.
Andreas. Chicago, 1884. 4to. $50.00
ANOTHER SET, with beautiful fore edge paintings. See No. 303.
CHICAGO AND ILLINOIS. Fergus Historical Series. No. 1-27 inclusive,
with several extra papers bound in, including “Chicago Daily American” for
Dec. 22, 1840, which is entirely devoted to W. H. Browne’s lecture “Early History
of Chicago.” W. H. Browne was the first president of the Chicago Historical
Society. The publications run from 1876-1884. 4 vols. Printed by the Fergus
Printing Co. Large 8vo. In cloth binding, in wrappers and in leather backed
case of dark brown Turkey morocco. 4 vols. in case. $45.00
CH.R',ONICI'JES (The) of America, Allen Johnson, editor. The Abraham Lincoln
Edition, printed from large type on fine paper, with many maps, portraits and
other illustrations. 50 vols., 8vo., cloth, gilt tops, uncut. New Haven, 1919. A
fine set, as new. $150.00
The best edition of this work. (Pub. at $250.00.)
CINDERELLA—retold by C. S. Evans. Limited large paper edition No. 504 of
850 copies printed on English hand made paper with full page illustrations in
black and white and with colored frontispiece, all done and signed by Arthur
Rackham. Full bright red polished Turkey morocco with design on front cover
on Citnderella losing her slipper, done in inlays and gold. A unique copy.
uarto. 75.00
COLORED PLATES: OXFORD: A History of the University of Oxfor?l, its
Colleges, Halls, and Public Buildings. With 82 magnificent colored plates depict-
ing the principal buildings, exterior and interior views, scenes around the
colleges, etc., and in addition an extra series of 33 portraits of the Founders
of the various Colleges, all brilliant impressions and beautifully colored. A
superb copy of one of the greatest color books. 2 vols., large 4to., newly, richly,
and finely bound by Sangorski and Sutcliffe in polished brown straight-grain
full morocco, panel tooling in gold on the backs, line borders and panels with
coat-of-arms in center of sides, gilt tops, uncut, enclosed in a fleece-lined cloth
case. London, printed for R. Ackermann, 1814. $500.00
A grand copy of this famous book, spotlessly clean, and the coloring of the
beautiful plates unusually fine.
COLORED PLATES: Dr. Syntax in Paris, or a Tour in Search of the Grotesque.
A Humorous and Satirical Poem. First edition, with the series of 16 spirited
and humorous plates and vignette title by Williams, brilliant impressions, colored
by hand. Royal 8vo., richly and handsomely bound by Riviere in polished brown
i\élzlolevant morocco extra, gilt back, gilt edges. London, printed by W. Wright,
% 120.00
Perfectly clean and fine copy, with brilliant early impressions of the $i)lates.
C(_)LORED PLATES: PYNE (W. H.). The History of the Royal Residences of
Windsor Castle, St. James’s Palace, Carlton House, Kensington Palace, Hampton
Court, Buckingham House, and Frogmore. With 100 highly finished engravings,
mostly of interiors and reproducing furnishings and decorations with great
minuteness of detail, most brilliant impressions richly and beautifully colored
by hand. 3 vols., 4to., fine old dark-brown straight-grain full morocco, wide
gold borders and center-pieces on sides, gilt edges. London, 1819. $300.00
COLORED PLATES: The Microcosm of London. First edition, with 104 fine
plates by Rowlandson and Pugin, the manners and customs by the former and
the architecture by the latter, engraved by Harraden, Bluck, Stadler, Hall
Sunderland, and Sutherland, brilliant impressions, beautifully colored by handj
3 vols., 4to., newly and richly bound by Riviere in crimson half levant morocco
extra, gilt tops, uncut. London, 1808-10. ~ $500.00
A very fine copy, both text and plates clean and most handsomely bound.
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COLUM (Padraic). Old Pastures. One of two hundred copies signed by the
author. No. 152. The Macmillan Co., 1930. 34 mottled tan levant with harmon-
izing paper sides and lining. Gilt top. Thin 8vo. : $10.00
. CORTISSOZ (Royal). Personalities in Art. Chas: Scribners Sons, New York,
London, 1925. Bound in hand brushed paper over cloth. Leather label 8vo. $5.(_)0
. COWPER (William). Poetical Works. 2 vols. With a Memoir. Three vols. in
two. Houghton Mifflin Co. Riverside edition. N. D. 34 green morocco. 3(;:11(;)3}(;
sides. 8vo. S 3
. CROMWELL’S Letters and Speeches. 4 vols. Carlyle, Tauchritz. Leipzic, 1861.
34 American levant gilt tops. Cloth sides. 12mo. $12.00
. CRUIKSHANK-MAYHEW, The Adventures of Mr. and Mrs. Sandboys and
Family who came to London to enjoy themselves. First issue of first edition
with error in pagination at page 63. 8vo. n. d. Full red French crushed
levant. Gilt decorated edges. In case. : ; $25.00
. CRUIKSHANK, The Bee and the Wasp. A Fable in Verse with Illustrations by
Cruikshank. London, 1861. Full vellum in case. 12mo. : 5.00
. CRUIKSHANK-BARKER (M. H.). Greenwich Hospital. A Series of Naval
Sketches descriptive of the Life of a Man-of-War’s Man, by an Old Sailor.
First edition, with 12 large and fine colored plates and 16 woodcuts, by George
Cruikshank. 4to., dark blue half morocco, gilt top, uncut. London, 1826. A
clean and fine copy. {: o § $90.00
. CRUIKSHANK. The Gentlemen in Black. First edition with illustrations by
Cruikshank. Full red crushed French levant and gauffered edges as practiced
by the old time illuminators. 1831. 12mo. : $12.00
. CRUIKSHANK (George). The Good Genius Tha§ Turned Everything Into
Gold. Brothers Mayhew. Illustrated by George Cruikshank. Full red crushed
French levant with a bit of gauffering on edges. N. D. 12mo. $10.00
. CRUIKSHANK: INGOLDSBY LEGENDS (The); or, M_irt‘h and Marvels, by
Thomas Ingoldsby (Rev. R. H. Barham). The three series corpplete, :c\ll first
editions, with brilliant impressions of the numerous full-page illustrations by
George Cruikshank, John Leech, Tenniel, and others. 3 vols., crown 8vo., newly
and beautifully bound in polished tan-color full calf gilt extra, gilt edges.
London, 1840-47. . - $110.00
. CRUIKSHANK, The Ingoldsby Legands, or Mirth and Marvels, by Thomas
Ingoldsby, Esq. (R. H. Barham). Edited by his daughter, Mrs. Edward A. Bond.
With the original full-page illustrations by George Cruikshank, John Leech,
Tenniel and others. 3 vols. 8vo. Newly and handsomely bound in brown
three-quarter levant, gilt tops, uncut. London, Bentley, 185.)4'. Bl $48.00
. CRUIKSHANK (George). Kit Barn’s Adventures. 1st edition with illustra-
tions by George Cruikshank. London, 1849. In case. 12mo. $5.00
. CRUIKSHANK. The Odd Volume, illustrated by Two Odd. Fellows,_ Robert
Seymour and Robert Cruikshank. Full red French levant. Polished. Gilt edges
in round. 16mo. N. D. $8.00
. CRUIKSHANK, Mayhew (the Brothers) Whom to Marry and How to Get
Married, or the Adventures of a lady in sgarch of a good hu_sband. With a
design in Glyphography and 12 full page etchings by George Cruikshank. 12mo.
New red half morocco. Gilt top, uncut. By Root. London, N D: $15.00
. CRUIKSHANK (Geo.). Snow Storm. Mrs. Gore. A Christmas story illus-
trated by George Cruikshank. Fisher and Co. London, N. D. 34 red morocco.
Paper sides. In red morocco case. $1%.00
. CUPID AND PSYCHE. Illustrated by Jessie Mothersole. London, at the Sign
of the Phoenix. 8vo. Full purple French crushed levant. Gilt top. Paper
linings made to match. ‘Decoration in gold band design with heart shaped
pendants. An elaborate and unique binding. In case. $50.00
. D’ABRANTES: Memoirs of Mme. Junot, Duchesse D’Abrantes. Best large-type
edition, with fine steel portraits. 3 vols., 8vo., newly and beautifully bound
in polished dark-blue full calf extra, emblematic gold toolings in the panels
of the back and center of front covers, gilt tops, uncut, in slip case. London,
Bentley, 1883. : $72.00
. DANCING, by Grove. Illustrated by Macquoid. London. Longmans Green Co.
Large paper edition No. 89. Rich 34 medium blue Turkey polished morocco.
Gilt top. Richly tooled. Hand made head bands with beautiful harmonizing
sides and lining. 1895. Large 8vo. $18.00
DANTE. The Vision; or, Hell, Purgatory and Paradise. TI:anslated by Henry
" Francis Cary, with the life of Dante, additional notes, and an index. 3 vols., 8vo.,
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original boards, paper labels, uncut. London, printed for Taylor and Hessey,
1819. A fine, uncut copy; rare. $54.00

. D’ARTAGNAN, Memoirs of, by De Sandraz. 3 vols. Translated by Ralph Nevill.

H. S. Nichols. N. D. Nicely printed. 34 red French levant. French paper
sides and lining. Paneled tooling. 8vo. $18.00

. DeLaMARE (Walter). Joys of Forgetting, by Odell Shepard, with preface by

Walter DeLaMare. 1st edition. In case. 1928. 16mo. $4.00

. DeLaMARE (Walter). Stuff and Nonsense. 1st edition. London. Constable

1927. In case. 16mo. $4.00

- DeSTENDAHL, LaChartreuse de Parme. 3 vols. Geo. H. Richmond. 34 medium

blue polished French levant. Gilt tops. Cloth sides. 12mo. $12.00

. DIBDIN. Bibliographical Decameron, or Ten Days Pleasant Discourse upon

Illuminating Manuscript, Early Engravings, Typography and Bibliography.
With accounts of celebrated collections, book sales, book rarities, illustrated
with numerous interesting and beautiful plates done with great care and skill.
3 vols. by Rev. T. F. Dibdin, London, 1817. First edition, uncut. Full medium
brown crushed French levant. Hand made headbands. Paper especially brushed
to harmonize. Antique tooling. 8vo. $150.00

. DIBDIN’S Bibliomania. 4 vols. 8vo. Bookmadness, History, Symptoms and

the cure of this Fatal Disease. T. F. Dibdin. Boston, 1903, the Bibliophile
Society. Limited edition of 483 copies printed for members only. Full olive
green French polished levant with antique and gold tooling and with Morris
paper lining. $150.00

- DIBDIN (Thomas Frognall). Bibliographical, Antiquarian, and Picturesque Tour

in France and Germany. Illustrated with the extensive series of fine engrav-
ings and plates, many on India paper, consisting of views of famous cities,
interiors and exteriors of castles, cathedrals, abbeys, monuments, portraits of
remarkable, historic and literary persons, copies of tapestries, carvings, book-
bindings, ancient missals, etc., all engraved on steel in the most highly and
artistically finished manner by Finden, LeKeux, and other eminent engravers,
most brilliant impressions. 3 vols., 8vo., richly bound in maroon straight-
grain full morocco, gold panels on backs and sides, gilt edges. London, 1821.

$60.00

. DICKENS (Charles). 20 vols. The National Library Edition. Large print with

illustrations by Cruikshank, Seymour, Browne, etc. Bigelow Brown, N. Y.
8vo. 34 red Turkey morocco. Gilt tops with full gilt backs and cloth sides.
$100.00

. DICKENS, (Charles) Works. 38 vols. with the original illustrations with life

by Forster (2 vols.) and Miscellaneous Papers (2 vols.). Charles Scribners Sons.

1902. 34 medium green morocco. Gilt tops and full gilt backs. French marble

paper sides and lining. $200.00
Introduction and notes by Andrew Lang.

. DICKENS (Charles). Beautiful set of five first editions. Beautifully bound in

rich full red morocco. Panelled backs. In case. Includes the following: The
Battle of Life, 1846; The Haunted Man, 1848; The Chimes, 1845; Christmas Carol,
1843; The Cricket on the Hearth, 1846. 12mo. The set of five. $150.00

. DICKENS (Charles). Bleak House. First edition, 1853. Illustrated by H. K.

Browne. Full red crushed French levant. Gilt gauffered illuminated edges as
done by the early masters. In case to harmonize. 8vo. $25.00

. DICKENS (Charles). The Chimes. First issue of first edition. Illustrated by

Maclise, Doyle, Leech, with title page engraved by Becker. Full red crushed
French levant with gauffered edges. London, 1845. 12mo. In case. $18.00

. DICKENS (Charles). David Copperfield. First edition. Original cloth recased.

With illustrations by H. K. Browne. Fine clean copy. In case. London, 1850.
8vo. $35.00

. DICKENS (Charles). Dombey and Son. First edition, 1848. Illustrated by

H. K. Browne. Full red crushed French levant. Gilt gauffered and illuminated
edges. In case to harmonize. 8vo. $25.00

. DICKENS (Charles). The Haunted Man and the Ghost’s Bargain. First edition,

1848, illustrated by Tenniel, Leech, etc. Full red crushed French levant. A bit
of gauffering on the gilt edges. 12mo. $15.00

. DICKENS (Charles). The Holly Tree. The Roycroft Shop, 1903. Vellum back

with brushed paper sides. 8vo., thin. $2.75

. DICKENS, Letters of. 3 vols. Chapman and Hall. 34 rich brown Turkey

morocco. Cloth sides. Paneled tooling. Gilt tops. 1880. 8vo. $15.00
; {71
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. DICKENS, Life of (Forster). 3 vols. London, Chapman and Hall. 34 rich brown
Turkey morocco. Cloth sides. Paneled tooling. Gilt tops. 1874. 8vo. _ $15.00
. DICKENS (Charles). Little Dorrit. First edition 1857. Illustrated by H. K.
Browne (Phiz). Bound in full red French levant with decorated gauffered edges.
Bevelled boards and leather headbands. In case. 8vo. $2§.00
. DICKENS (Charles). Master Humphrey’s Clock. First American edition. Phila-
delphia, 1842. In case. 8vo. ' .$5.00
. DICKENS (Charles). Martin Chuzzlewit. First American edition. With illus-
trations by Phiz. New York, 1844. In case. 8vo. $5.00
DICTIONARIES. See No. 301.
. DIPLOMAT’S WIFE IN MANY LANDS. By Mrs. Hugh Frazer. 2 vols. Dodd
Mead and Co. 1910. Bound in hand brushed yellow paper mounted over cloth.
Large 8 vo. : $6.00
. DE FOE (Daniel). The Life and Adventures of Robinson Crusoe, written by
himself. Stockdale’s fine edition, with 15 full-page engravings and 2 vignettes
from drawings by Stothard. 2 vols., 8vo., dark-blue full morocco, gilt tops, uncut.
London. Printed for John Stockdale, 1804. $48.00
. DORAN (John, L. L. D.). 28 vols. Francis A. Niccolls and Co. Boston. Bound
in hand made paper backs with cloth sides. Blue. 8vo. $50_.00
. DORAN (John, L. L. D.) Their Majesties’ Servants, or Annals of the Engh§h
Stage. Limited copy No. 178 or 300 copies. The 50 plates in the set are in
duplicate. Full dark blue polished niger morocco. Gilt tops. Leather joints
and with hand made head bands and hand brushed paper linings. 8vo. .‘-BSO‘OO
. DOYLE (Conan). 24 vols. 8vo. Crowborough edition set No. 257. 1930. Signed
by A. Conan Doyle. Doubleday Doran. 34 olive niger morocco. Gilt tops.
Paper sides and lining hand brushed. Tooling modernistic and emblematic.
Unique set. : $200.00
. EDISON (Thomas), His Life and Inventions. 2 vols. Dyer.Martm and Meadow-
croft. Illustrated. Harper Brothers 1929. 34 black niger morocco. Hand
nrushed paper sides. Tooling in modernistic style. 8vo. $15.00
Another set in 34 pigskin. $15.00
Another set in art binding of hand brushed paper over cloth. $10.00
. ELLIOT. Old Court Life in Spain. 8vo. 2 vols. Illustrated. G. P. Putnam
Sons. 34 red Turkey morocco handsomely bound with emblematic paper hand
brushed. N. D. $15.00
Another set. - $15.00
. EMERSON (Ralph Waldo) Works. 5 vols. 8vo. Brgntano s, New York. 34
medium brown morocco. Gilt top. Modernistic binding. kil $25.00
. EMERSON, Works. 6 vols. The Harvard edition, Houghton Mifflin Co. 1929.
8vo. 34 brown Turkey morocco. Panelled backs with gilt tops and $(-':1150(t)}(;
sides. :
Another set in 34 medium light green morocco. ; $45.00
. ERASMUS, In Praise of Folly. Illustrated with many curious cuts, by Hans
Holbein. London, Reeves and Turner, 1876. Full rich dark brown Turkey
morocco. Gilt top. Antique tooling. 8vo. Leather headbands. In case. $15.00
. ETCHING: CAMERON (D. Y.). An Illustrated Catalogue of his Etched Work,
with introductory essay and descriptive notes on each plate by Frank Rinder.
Limited edition, with 434 reproductions of etchings by Cameron. Small 4to.,
cloth, gilt tops, uncut. Glasgow, 1912. 700 copies were printed, each num}%ige(;id
. EULENSPIEGEL, Legend of and Lamme Goedzak. 2 vols. Their Adventures
in Flanders. London. William Heinemann. 1922. 8vo. 34 natural morocco
with plain paper sides and lining to match and gilt tops. ) $18.00
. FAKING, The Gentle Art of. Nobill. London, .Seeley Service and Co. 1922.
8vo. 34 blue Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Paper sides and lining. Hand brushed
with modernistic tooling. : $7.50
. FASHIONS: A Century of. Containing 100 colored plates from Godey’s and
other sources from the year 1800 to 1900. Plates are carfefully 1nla_11d in
Whatman paper. Bound in full light blue Turkey morocco with black égéz(a))a%
i inding. uarto. ~ $300.
g IlE‘IInlé(IlJlll)e (%Egen%), gn Auto-analysis. Printed on Japanese vellum. With initials
colored by hand. In case. 1896. 16mo. Edition limited to 150. No. 22. '$5.Q0
. FIELD (Eugene), Scotch Proverbs and Sayings. Glasgow. From Eugene Field’s
library. With his name written in by himself. Blue 74 roan binding in case.
1817. 12mo. $5.00
FORE EDGE PAINTING. See No. 303.
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. FRANCE (Anatole), Mother of Pearl. First illustrated edition, signed by Frank

C. Papé, illustrator. London. John Lane. Full black polished niger morocco
with gauffered gilt edges. Tooled in modern style with paper linings to har-
monize. 1929. 8vo. $25.00

. FRANCE (Anatole), Revolt of the Angels. First illustrated edition signed by

Frank C. Papé, illustrator. London. John Lane. Full black niger morocco
with gauffered gilt edges. Tooled in modern style with hand made end linings.
1924. 8vo. $25.00
Another set without signature of Papé. $20.00

. FRENCH ROMANCES, GREAT. 12 vols. Including following titles: Two

Young Brides, Balzac; Lady of the Camellias, Dumas; The Black Tulip, Dumas;
Pierre and Jean, Maupassant; Notre Dame de Paris, Hugo; Mauprat, Sand;
Chartreuse de Parma, Stendhal; Poor Young Man, Feuillet; Colomba, and
Carmen, Merimee; Madame Bovary, Flaubert; The Nabob, Daudet; Renee
Mauperin, Goncourt. 34 blue Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Full gilt backs with
French paper linings. Edited by Edmund Goss, C. B. Introduction by Henry
James. London, William Heinemann. N. D. $40.00
Another set in maroon.

. GARDENS, The Charm of the—by Calthrop. With 32 full page illustrations in

color. Adam and Charles Black, London, 1910. Bound in full parchment and
illuminated with a colorful garden scene on front cover, together with illuminated
border done by hand. Hand made headbands. $10.00

. GEORGIA: History of. Containing sketches of the most remarkable events up

to 1811. By Capt. Hugh McCall. 2 vols. 8vo. contemp. full calf. Savannah
1811-1816. One of the rarest of State histories and the indispensable early
authority on aboriginal history, Colonial and Revolutionary affairs and the
Creek and Cherokee Wars. . $60.00

- GIBRAN, The Prophet. Alfred Knopf. 1927. Vellum backs with hand brushed

paper sides and lining. Thin 8vo. $2.75

. GIBRAN, Sand and Foam. Alfred Knopf, 1926. Vellum enforcements. Brushed

paper sides. Three copies. Thin 8vo. $2.75

. GOLDSMITH (Oliver), Vicar of Wakefield. Illustrated and signed by Arthur

Rackham. Of an edition of 575. Full royal blue French crushed levant with
paper linings made to match. Design of modernistic style, binding unique. In
case. A most artistic book. 1929. Quarto. $75.00

. GOLDSMITH (Oliver), Vicar of Wakefield. Illustrated by V. A. Poirson in

114 colored illustrations. John C. Nimmo 1889. Full orange polished crushed
levant with orange brushed paper lining. Tooled in gold and silver, modernistic
style and decorated on gold edges to harmonize. Same design on edges as on
tooling. 8vo. $50.00
GRAY (Thomas). Elegy Written in a Country Churchyard. See small editions
listed at back of catalogue. (297)

. GREAT STORIES OF ALL NATIONS. Edited by Maxim. Lieber & B. C. Wil-

liams. 34 green Turkey morocco. Panel tooling. Hand brushed paper linings
and sides. 8vo. $7.50

. GREENAWAY (Kate), Her Life. Spielmann and Layard. Illustrated with 53

exquisite full page colored plates and 90 other illustrations in black and white.
London, 1905. In case. 8vo. $7.50

. GREENAWAY (Kate). Marigold Garden. Pictures and rhymes with numerous

daintily colored pictures. London, Frederick Warne and Co. Large 8vo. In
case. $5.00

. GREENWAY (Kate). Mother Goose. Illustrated by Kate Greenway. London.

In case. N. D. $4.00
GUEST BOOKS. See No. 300.

. HAMERTON (Philip Gilbert). Etching and Etchers. Third and best edition,

with 48 fine full-page plates, including an original etching by Whistler. Small
folio, brown morocco back, cloth sides, uncut. London, 1880. $75.00

. HAMERTON, (P. G.) Landscape. With original etchings and many illustrations.

London, 1885. Full blue Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Designed with a picturesque
landscape executed in colored inlaid leathers with linings to harmonize. Unique.
Quarto. $100.00

. HAMERTON, (P. G.) Man in Art. With forty-six plates in line engraving,

mezzotone, etching and wood engravings. Macmillan Co. Full black French
levant polished. Inlaid in a modern design in white morocco. Beveled boards
and leather hand made head bands. Unique. $75.00
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. HARDY (Thomas). Winter Words. No. 355 of an edition of 500. The Mac-
millan Co. Full autumn leaf polished levant with hand brushed autumn leaf
paper lining. Tooling unique. 1928. 8vo. $25.00
. HARTE (Bret). Writings. 10 vols. The California edition, Houghton, Mifflin
Co. 34 red calf with full gilt tooling and gilt tops. French marbleized paper
sides and lining. 1929. 8vo. $50.00
Another set—black niger morocco backs with orange inlays in modern style,
cloth sides. The letters B.R.E.T. H. A. R. T. E. spelled across the volumes
of the set, one letter per volume. Unique. $50.00
. HAWTHORNE, (Nathaniel) Scarlet Letter. Large 8vo. Illustrated by Hugh
Thomson. First illustrated edition, 1920. Full black polished Turkey morocco.
Decorated edges. With letter “A” inlaid in red morocco. Leather headbands.
Illuminated edges. $35.00
. HAWTHORNE, (Nathaniel) Wonder Book. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham.
First edition. N. D. Full golden brown polished Turkey morocco. Leather
headbands. Illuminated edges. Large 8vo. $30.00
. HERRICK. A Century of Sonnets. Edited by S. B. Herrick. R. H. Russell.
Fine large type. Full French blue polished levant with hand brushed lining
paper to harmonize. 1902. 8vo. $10.00
. HOLBEIN’S Dances of Death. Exhibited in elegant engravings on wood by
Francis Douce. London, 1858. Full black niger morocco. Leather headbands.
Emblematically tooled with skulls in gold. 12mo. $15.00
. HOLBEIN, Dances of Death. Various stages of human life, depicted in 46
copper plates from original designs. Etched by D. Deuchar. London, 1803.
Small quarto. Full black polished niger morocco. Emblematically tooled with
skulls and cross bones. On fore edge pen and ink sketch of death beating a
drum, seen only when the edge is fanned out. Unique book and binding. $50.00
. HOWELLS, Venetian Life. 2 vols. Illustrated. Full maroon French levant.
Hand made paper linings to harmonize. Gauffered edges. Richly tooled. %Gmo.

25.00
. HUBBARD, (Elbert) Note Book of. Wm. H. Wise Co. New York. 1927. 34
Turkey morocco. Cloth sides. Paper lining. Antique tooling. Small qu;rto.

6.00
. HUBBARD (Rev. Wm.). History of the Indian Wars in New England, from
the First Settlement to the Termination of the War with King Philip in 1677.
With historical preface, life of the author and extensive notes by Sam’l. G. Drake.
2 vols., sm. 4to., nicely bound in contemp. 34 green morocco, facsimile of the
large folding map. (The first map made in America.) 2 facsimiles of title pages.
Roxbury, 1865. The original edition of 1677 is unprocurable, or can only be
secured at the prohibitive price of $2,000. This is easily the best edition and
is the only reprint to carry the important map. $18.00

2. HUGO, (Victor) Works. 30 vols. Holland paper edition de luxe. Limited to

500 copies. This is No. 148. With illustrations on Japanese vellum. Bound in
34 golden brown polished French levant. Gilt tops with marble paper sides and
lining. Panelled backs in finest style, inlaid in light blue. Bound by Monastery
Hill Bindery. Boston. Estes and Lauriat. 8vo. $300.00
. HUMOR, An Outline of. By Carolyn Wells. G. P. Putnam’s Sons. 34 red niger
morocco with emblematic tooling. Gilt tops with fine hand brushed paper sides
and lining. 8vo. $7.50
. HUMPHREYS (Henry Noel). The Illuminated Books of the Middle Ages.
Splendid work on illumination. An account of the Development and Progress
of the Art of Illumination, as a distinct branch of pictorial ornamentation, from
the IVth to XVIIth centuries. With 39 large and beautiful plates and many
initial letters heightened in gold and colors, by Owen Jones. Folio, stoutly
bound in red half morocco, gilt edges. London, 1849. $110.00

The illustrations of this splendid work are the size of the originals, and are
from the most beautiful manuscripts of the various periods, selected from the
finest public and private collections in Europe, and colored with great accuracy
and brilliancy.

“A splendid work.”—Allibone.
. ILLINOIS, The Conquest of. By George Rogers Clark. The Lakeside Press. In
case 16mo. Chicago, Christmas, 1920. $3.00
. ILLINOIS, History of 1673-1873, by Davidson Stuve. Springfield 1874. Full rich
brown Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Leather headbands. In case. 8vo. $12.00
INGOLDSBY LEGENDS. See Cruikshank.
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IRY_ING .(Washington). Christmas, and The Spectre Bridegroom. See small
editions listed at back of catalogue. (298) (299)

. ISRAEL (Joseph). An Address by Frank W. Gunsaulus. Toledo Museum

of Art.‘ 1912. % light green Turkey morocco with paper made for same to
harmonize. Antique tooling. Hand made headbands. 8vo. $10.00

. JAPAN: BRINKLEY (Captain F.). Japan and China. The limited author’s

edition, printed from large type, with a great number of full-page illustrations,
some of them tinted and some in colors. 12 vols., large 8vo., cloth, gilt top, uncut.

" Boston. N. D. $27.00
. JOHNSON (Samuel). Rasselas. Printed from large type on fine paper, with

4 full-page plates and a vignette beautifully engraved on copper by Raimbach
from pictures by Smirke. 4to., brown half calf, sprinkled edges. London, 1805.
$18.00

. JOHNSON (Samuel). Rasselas, The Prince of Abyssinia. A. C. McClurg and

Co. 16mo. Full crushed salmon niger morocco with hand brushed paper to
harmonize. In case. $8.00

Abdallah, Laboulaye. A. C. McClurg and Co. Bound as Rasselas. $8.00

. JUNIUS. Letters, with the series of 16 fine engraved portraits by Ridley.

2 vols., 8vo., rich old diced full Russia, newly and handsomely rebacked, gilt
edges. London, Bensley, 1796. $16.00

. KEATS, (John) Poetical Works of. 1 vol. Printed on Bible paper. Oxford

University Press. 8vo. Bindings of various colors and in finest leathers and
nicely tooled. Gilt edges. $7.50
Several copies in full morocco bindings with hand made headbands. $10.00
Others more elaborately done with gauffered edges at $15.00

. KELMSCOTT PRESS: The Book of Wisdom and Lies, a Georgian Story-Book

of the.eighteenth century, by Sulkhan-Saba Orbeliani. Translated, with notes,
by Oliver Wardrop. Handsomely printed in black and red, with decorative
wqodcut initial letters. 8vo., in the original limp vellum, uncut, with ties.
Printed by William Morris at the Kelmscott Press, Hammersmith, 1894, $75.00

. KINGSLEY (Charles). Hypatia. 2 vols. With illustrations by William M.

Johnson. Harper Brothers. 34 smoked blue French polished levant. Gilt tops
with harmonious combination of hand brushed paper sides. 1895. 8vo. $15.00

. KINGSLEY (Charles). The Water Babies. A Fairy Tale for a Land Baby,

with 100 illustrations by Linley, Sambourne. London, Macmillan Co. 1885.
Full pale blue French polished levant with a most elaborate front and back
cover inlaid representing a water scene. 8vo.

. KIPLING (Rudyard). 13 vols. The Mandalay edition. Large type. 34 light

blue Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Emblematically tooled. Cloth sides. 1927.
8vo. Doubleday Page. $50.00
Another set in red 34 calf. $50.00

. KIPLING (Rudyard). Indian Tales. Tudor Publishing Co. 34 blue morocco

with modernistic tooling, with hand brushed paper sides and lining. 8vo. $7.50
The same in various colors of full levant with edges gauffered and silk hand
made headbands. $18.00

. KIPLING, (Rudyard) Poems of. 3 vols. 1930. Limited to 537 sets of which

this is No. 33. Signed by Rudyard Kipling. Doubleday Doran. Printed in
large beautiful type and extra illustrated with hand colored illustrations by
Joseph,me Beebee. The set has gauffered edges in Oriental colored design with
“R. K.” and Swastika on fore edge. Bound in rich autumn leaf levant and
tooled in Oriental design and highly polished. It is lined with hand brushed
paper to make a beautiful combination. Large 8vo. $200.00

. THE KNAVE OF HEARTS. By Louise Sanders. Large quarto, with pictures

by Maxfield Parrish. Charles Scribners Sons 1925. Beautiful and decorative
board bindings. 2 copies. $6.50

. LAMARTINE (Alphonse De). Memoirs of Celebrated Characters. Harper

Brothers, 1873. 3 vols. Bound in red hand brushed paper over cloth, with gold
leather labels. 3 $4.00

. LAWRENCE (T. E.). Revolt in the Desert. First edition. Frontispiece from

a portrait by Augustus John. 1927 in case. 8vo. $12.50

. LIECHTENSTEIN (Princess Marie). Holland House. 2 vols. With numerous

illustrations including five steel portraits and plates by G. H. Jeens. L.
Macmillan Co. 1874. 34 pale blue French levant. Full gilt edges in ro?.md. Olr’lgr(;:f
sides, brushed to harmonize. Pancl tooling. 8vo. $15.00
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LINCOLN, (Abraham) Original Letters of. (See No. 302.)
. LINCOLN (Abraham). Nicolay and Hay. 10 vols. The Century Co. 1914.
8vo. 34 blue Turkey morocco, inlaid in modern style with white Turkey morocco.
Hand brushed paper sides and lining. Unique set. $75.00
. LINCOLN (Abraham) and Hamlin-Lives and Speeches of. Columbus 1860.
12mo. Full blue crushed Turkey morocco. Gilt edges in round. Antique
tooling, leather headbands. In case. $12.00
. LINCOLN, (Abraham) Life of. Bartlett, New York, 1865. Full medium blue
morocco. Gilt edges hand brushed paper lining. Antique tooling, in case. 182vo.
: .00
. LINCOLN (Abraham). Beveridge. 2 vols. Houghton Mifflin Co. 34 dark blue
polished Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Cloth sides. Antique tooling. 1928.$ 85vo.
15.00
. LINCOLN, (Abraham) Life of. Crosby. Philadelphia, 1865. Full blue crushed
Turkey morocco. Gilt edges in round. Leather head bands. Antique tooling.
In case. 8vo. $15.00
. LINCOLN, (Abraham) Life of by J. G. Holland. Springfield, 1866. Full blue
crushed Turkey morocco. Gilt edges in round. Antique tooling. In cas% 8vo.
15.00
. LINCOLN (Abraham). Carl Sandburg. The Prairie Years. Harcourt Brace
and Co. 34 medium blue French polished levant, gilt top. Cloth sides. 8vo.
1927. $10.00
. LINCOLN (Abraham) Anecdotes. Lincoln Stories. Chicago, 1879. First edition.
Full crushed Turkey morocco. Antique tooling. Gilt edges in round. In case
8vo. $12.00
. LINCOLN, (Abraham) Life and Public Service of. New York, 1860. 8vo.
Full crushed blue Turkey morocco. Gilt edges in round. Antique tooling.
Leather headbands. In case. $12.00
. LINCOLN, (Abraham) History of the Administration of. Raymond. 12mo.
New York, 1864. Full blue Turkey crushed morocco with linings to harmonize.
Antique tooling. Gilt edges in round. In case. $12.00
. LINCOLN (Abraham). Intimate Character Sketches of. Rankin. Limited to
155 copies signed by Rankin. No. 55. Full blue crushed Turkey morocco. Gilt
edges in round. Antique tooling. In case. 8vo. $15.00
. LINCOLN IN ILLINOIS. By Octavia Roberts. 8vo. Full dark brown niger
gilt top. With a design most elaborately carried out and inlaid by Lorenz
Schwartz. Design is carried out with the lettering “Lincoln in Illinois.” A
unique binding. $50.00
. LINDBERGH (Charles A.). “We.” The Famous Flier's Own Story of his Life
and his Transatlantic Flight, together with his views on the future of aviation.
With an introduction by Myron T. Herrick. The Author’s Autograph Edition,
printed on Old Stratford Linen paper, with many illustrations. Royal 8vo.,
decorated boards, vellum back and corners, uncut. New York, 1927. $100.00
The Author’s Autograph Edition was limited to 1000 copies each numbered
arrd signed by Col. Lindbergh and the publishers.
. LONGFELLOW (Henry Wadsworth). 11 vols. Edition deluxe. Houghton
Mifflin Co., 1904. 8vo. 34 black Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Tooling modern-
istique. With gold bands and geometric design. Paper sides and lining. Antique
gold. Unique set. $75.00
. LONGFELLOW, (H. W.) Works. 14 vols. Riverside Edition, Houghton, Mifflin
Co. 34 medium blue Turkey morocco. Gilt tops, French paper sides and lining.
Full gilt backs. 1899. 12mo. $65.00
. LONGFELLOW, (H. W.) Poetical Works. 6 vols. Riverside Edition, Houghton
Mifflin Co. 34 blue polished calf. Gilt tops. French marble paper sides and
lining. 1903. 12mo. $24.00
. LONGFELLOW (H. W.). Seaside and Fireside. Boston, 1850. In case. First
edition. 12mao. $5.00
. LONGFELLOW (H. W.). The Song of Hiawatha. First issue of first edition.
In fine state. Brown cloth. Boston, Ticknor and Fields 1855. In nice leather
backed case. 12mo. $45.00
. LONGFELLOW (H. W.). Tales of a Wayside Inn. First edition, 1863. Smoked
blue cloth in slip case. 12mo. Boston, Ticknor and Fields. $20.00
. LUCAS (E. V.). Landmarks. First edition. Original cloth. In case. 1914.
8vo. $4.00
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. LUCAS (E. V.). A Wanderer in Florence. With 16 plates in color. First edi-

tion, original cloth. 1912. In case. 8vo. $4.50

. LUCAS (E. V.). A Wanderer in London. With 16 plates in color. Original

cloth. First edition, 1906. In case. 8vo. $4.50

. MACAULAY, History of England. 6 vols. Macmillan Co., 1913. 34 dark brown

Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Cloth sides. Numerous illustrations. Large 8vo.
$30.00

. MARCO POLO, Travels of. Illustrated by Withold Gordon. Horace Liveright.

8vo. 34 dark blue and black Turkey morocco with modernistic designs in gold.
Hand made paper linings to harmonize. 1930. $7.50

. MARRYAT, Captain. Jacob Faithful. 2 vols. 8vo. Illustrated by Buss. Uni-

versity Press, 1928. 34 dark blue niger morocco. Gilt tops. Paper sides and
lining to harmonize. $18.00

. MARSHALL, (John) Life of, by Beveridge. 2 vols. Houghton, Mifflin Co. 34

blue polished Turkey morocco. Gilt tops. Panelled tooling. 1929. 8vo.  $15.00

. MASEFIELD (John). South and East. Printed on Little Chart hand made

paper. This is copy No. 137, signed by J. Masefield. 1929. Macmillan Co.
%4 yellow Turkey polished morocco. Gilt top. Hand made headbands. Tooling
in plain gold lines with brilliant paper for sides and lining to harmonize. Quarto.
A most beautiful volume. $20.00

. MEARNE (Samuel). Bookbinder to Charles II. Called the “Cottage Roof”

Bookbinder. By Cyril Davenport. Bound most elaborately in full red French
crushed levant exterior with interior panel artistically inlaid of grey calf. Tool-
ing elaborate, representing mammoth hinges. Unique book. Quarto. $200.00

. MEREDITH (George). Nature Pcems with etched frontispiece and 20 full page

illustrat@ons in photogravure by William Hyde, Archibold, Constable. One of
150 copies signed by Hyde, 1898. 34 autumn leaf levant. Gilt top. With
autumn leaf hand brushed paper sides and lining. Panelled back. Large 8vo.

$18.00

. MICHIGAN, and the Old Northwest. Legends of: a cluster of unpublished

vyaifs, gleaned along the uncertain, misty line dividing traditional from historic
times. By F. J. Littlejohn. 8vo. 566p., Allegan (Mich.), 1875. Interesting and
scarce book, containing narratives of Indian captivity, Chippewa raid on Green
Bay, Campaign of Tippecanoe, etc. $20.00

. MONTAIGNE. Essays, translated by Charles Cotton, to which are added some

account of the life of Montaigne, notes, a translation of all the letters extant,

and an enlarged index, edited by William Carew Hazlitt. The limited Navarre

Society edition on large paper, with fine portraits and folding facsimile. 5 vols.,

royal 8vo., newly and handsomely bound in dark-blue half morocco, gilt tops,

uncut. London, The Navarre Society, 1923. $75.00
The large-paper edition was limited to 150 numbered copies.

. MORLEY (Christopher). 12 vols. Autographed Haverford Edition signed by

Christopher Morley Set No. 46. Doubleday Page. New York, 1927. 16mo.
34 olive brown niger morocco. Gilt tops. Hand brushed paper sides to har-
monize. Modernistic tooling. Attractive gold bands. Made for a Century of
Progress. $48.00
Another set. 34 green Turkey morocco. $48.00

. MORRIS, (William) Life of, by Mackail. 2 vols. Illustrated. Longmans Green

and Co. 3/ salmon niger with blended hand brushed sides and linings. Panelled
backs with antique tooling. 1899. 8vo. $15.00

. MOTLEY (John Lathrop). 17 vols. 8vo. Library edition. Harper and Bros.,

1900. The DeVinne Press. Black niger backs with hand brushed paper sides and
leather corners. Tooling in modern style. $60.00

. MURRAY (Jas.). Impartial History of the Present War in America, its rise and

progress, etc., with its successes and disappointments on both sides. 2 vols.,
8vo., half calf, end. portraits of Carleton, Clinton, Burgoyne, Arnold, Franklin,
Gage, Gates, Lee, Putnam, Washington, etec. Newcastle-upon-Tyne (1780).
Sabin 51506. Complete with all portraits. $30.00

. NAPOLEON BONAPARTE. Bourrienne. 4 vols. 12mo. Scribners. 1891.

34 blue niger morocco with modernistic tooling. Gilt tops. $20.00

. NAPOLEON, Constant, Memoirs of. 4 vols. 34 golden brown Turkey morocco

with modernistic and emblematic tooling. 12mo. 1895. $20.00

. NAPOLEON. The Island Empire. Scenes of the first exile of the Emperor

Napoleon I. London, T. Bosworth, 1855. Bound in full light green French
[13]
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crushed levant with tooling of crown and “N” in wreath on back and sides.
case. 8vo. $12.00
. OUR LORDS COMING, and Childhood. Hinkson, Stove and Kimball. Chicago.
Vellum back with brushed paper sides. 8vo. $2.75
. PATER (Walter). Studies in the History of the Renaissance. First edition.
London. Macmillan Co. Full blue crushed Turkey morocco. Gilt edges in
round. Antique tooling. In case. $18.00
. PEPYS (Samuel). The Diary of, translated from the shorthand manuscript in
the Pepysian Library at Cambridge by the Rev. Mynors Bright, with Lord
Braybrooke’s notes, edited with additions by Henry B. Wheatley, with the index
volume, and the supplementary volume, Pepysiana, or additional notes on the
particulars of Pepys’s life and on some pages in the diary, with appendices.
Handsomely printed from large type, with portraits. 10 vols., 8vo., dark blue
cloth, gilt backs, gilt tops, uncut. London, 1928. $56.00
. PIOUS REFLECTIONS for Every Day of the Month. From Fenelon. Salem,
1804. Nice old copy in flexible tan niger morocco. In case. 12mo. $5.00
. POE (Edgar Allen). 6 vols. 8vo. With illustrations on Japanese vellum. 34
maroon morocco with hand brushed paper sides. Gilt tops. Boston and New
York Colonial Press. N. D. $25.00
Another set in blue morocco. $25.00
. POE (Edgar Allen). Tales of Mystery. Illustrated in color by Byam Shaw.
London, Sidgwick and Jackson. Full purple crushed French levant with em-
blematic design carried out in gold leather and tooling. Lining to harmonize.
8vo. Unique. $50.00
. PLATO. The Republic, translated by Davis. The Statesman, translated by
Burgess. In one volume. 8vo. The Tudor Publishing Co. 1933. 34 natural
morocco wth cloth sides. Modern in style. $7.50
. PLUTARCH’S LIVES. 5 vol. Dryden’s Translation. Little brown, Boston,
1872. 8vo. 34 rich brown Turkey morocco. Gilt tops, cloth sides. Antique
tooling. $25.00
. THE PRINTING ART. 23 volumes. An illustrated monthly magazine of the
Arts of Printing and of the Allied Arts. Issued by the Cambridge University
Press from Volume 1, 1903, to Vol. 23, 1914, inclusive. 23 vols. in all. Collected
over a period of ten years. A valuable library on the Art of Printing, illustra-
tion, decorative designs, with examples of type pages and cover pages, borders,
initials, paper, paper making, bookbinding, etc., with numerous notes and
comments on these subjects. Bound in 23 vols. in 34 dark blue morocco with
French paper sides and lining. Gilt tops. Cloth joints. $200.00
RACKHAM, Arthur. Books illustrated by, see: Sleeping Beauty; Hawthorne,
Wonder Book; Anderson, Hans, Fairy Tales; Cinderella; Goldsmith, Vicar of
Wakefield. Arthur, King; Walton, Complete Angler; Siegfried and the Twilight
of the Gods.
. READE (Charles). 18 vols. The Colonial Press, illustrated with colored tops.
Art binding. Hand brushed, over cloth. N. D. 8vo. $17.00
. READE (Charles). Peg Woffington. Illustrated by Hugh Thomson. 200 large
paper copies of this edition printed. Ballantyne Press. Bound in yellow Turkey
morocco, polished with modern design in black, red and green leathers inlaid
on sides and with illuminated edges in similar design. The linings are hand
brushed. 8vo. $75.00
. ROOSEVELT (Theodore). Works. The Memorial Edition, handsomely printed
from type, with portraits and illustrations. 24 vols., tall 8vo., red buckram, gilt
tops, uncut. New York, 1923. $200.00
In fine condition, equal to new. The Memorial Edition was limited to 1050
numbered sets, each signed by Mrs. Roosevelt.
. ROOSEVELT (Theodore). African Game Trails. 8vo. Charles Scribners Sons,
1910. First edition. Bound in full tan niger mcrocco (tanned by natives of
Africa) with paper linings made to harmonize. An elephant in tooling, together
with landscape covering book. Unique. $35.00
. ROOSEVELT (Theodore). Winning of the West. 4 vols. Alleghany edition.
Knickerbocker. 34 natural morocco with labels of dark brown morocco with
cloth sides. New style effective binding. 8vo. $40.00

. RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM, 1916. Portuguese Sonnets, Browning, 1910.
Laus Veneris, Swinburne, 1900. 32mo. Printed by Thomas B. Mosher. These
three little volumes nicely bound in full red morocco, gilt tops. Antique tooline,
In case. : $9.00
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. RUGS (Oriental). John Mumford. Charles Scribners Sons, with illustrations.

1905. Large octavo. 34 old rose French levant. Polished. With papers made
especially to harmonize. $15.00

7. RUSKIN (John). Verona and Other Lectures. With illustrations from drawings

by the author. George Allen. London, 1894. 250 copies have been printed
on hanq made paper. 34 salmon niger morocco with paper especially made to
harmonize. Gilt top. Antique tooling. Large 8vo. $15.00

. SAINTE-BEUVE. Portraits of the 17th and 18th Centuries. 2 vols. Illustrated.

G. P. Putnam and Sons. 34 dark blue Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Hand brushed
paper sides. Emblematic tooling. 1905. $15.00
Another set in 34 green Turkey morocco. $15.00

. SAN FRANCISCO AND CALIFORNIA, Annals of. With 150 engravings by

Soule, Gibon and Nisbet. New York, 1855. Full dark brown Turkey morocco.
Beveled edges. Antique tooling. In case. 8vo. $15.00

. SARETT (Lew). Slow Smoke. Henry Holt. Signed by the author. Full light

green French levant. Gilt top with paper lining to harmonize, hand brushed.
1925. $12.00

. SARETT (Lew). Wings Against the Moon. Signed by author. Henry Holt

and Co. 1931. 34 light green French levant. Gilt top wtih inlaid emblematic
tooling on side. Paper sides and lining to harmonize and brushed by hand.
8vo. 3 copies. $8.00

. SCOTT (Sir Walter). The Lady of the Lake. First edition. Large type. In

fine contemporary binding. Placed into a levant leather backed case. Edin-
burgh, 1810. 4to. $25.00

Engraved portrait, and scarce half title which is very rare and practically
always missing.

. SCOTT (Sir Walter). Waverly Novels. 48 vols. The Border Edition, with

introductory Essays and Notes by Andrew Lang. 8vo. Illustrated with hundreds
of plates drawn and etched by Lalauze. John C. Nimmo, London, 1894. This
set is in cloth but can be bound to suit. $48.00

. SELBORNE, Natural History of. By Gilbert White. Illustrated by Edmund

New. John Lane, London, 1900. Large 8vo. Full medium green polished
French levant. Gold panel tooling on back and antique tooling on sides. Lined
with hand brushed paper to harmonize. Large. $25.00

. SIEGFRIED and the Twilight of the Gods. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham.

First edition. 8vo. 1911. First edition. Full medium brown niger morocco
with modernistic design in inlaid natural leather running over cover. Hand
brushed paper lining. $40.00

. SHAW (George Bernard). On Going to Church. Done at the Roycroft Shop

with inscription by Elbert Hubbard. In case. 1896. 16mo. $10.00

. SHAKESPEARE, Works. 39 vols. The Vale Shakespeare. Printed at the

Ballantyne Press under the supervision of T. S. Morse. The type known as the
Avon type and the decorations in the text are designed by Charles Ricketts.
Printed on finest hand made and water marked paper. The set is in 39 flexible
and handy volumes and in original cloth covers. 8vo. 1902. $75.00

. SHAKESPEARE, Works. 18 vols. Booklovers Limited Edition. Little Brown

and Co. Illustrations by Goupil. 34 brown Turkey morocco. Gilt tops with
full gilt backs. French paper sides and lining. 1912. 8vo. $75.00
Another set, 34 green calf. $75.00
Another set, 34 olive green niger morocco. Modernistic tooling. $75.00
Other sets. Morocco backs. Hand brushed paper sides. $60.00

. SHAKESPEARE, Home and Haunts of, by Leon Williams. Stratford Edition,

Charles Scribners Sons, 1894. Folio. Illustrated with water colors, full page
photogravure and numerous other illustrations. 34 dark brown ostrich skin
with hand brushed paper sides and lining to tone in with leather. Blind tooling.
unique. $25.00

. SHELLEY (P. B.). Narrative Poems of P. B. Shelley. 2 vols. Printed in Great

Britain for the Florence Press. 34 natural morocco in modernistic style. 8vo.
$15.00

. SHELLEY, (P. B.) Poetical Works of. 1 vol. Printed on Bible paper. Oxford

University Press. 8vo. Bindings of various colors and in finest of leathers and
nicely tooled. Gilt edges. $7.50
Several copies in full morocco bindings with hand made headbands. $10.00
Others more elaborately done with gauffered edges at $15.00

. SHELLEY’S POETICAL WORKS. 4 vols. With notes of Mary Wollstonecraft

Shelley. Reeves and Turner. 1882. 34 salmon niger morocco. Cloth sides.
gilt tops. Tooling in panels. 8vo. $20.00
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. SHELLEY (P. B.). To a Skylark. Illuminated and bound by Sangorski. The
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title page a wealth of color, the frontispiece a beautiful rural scene with shepherd
watching his flock carried out in masterful style. The whole poem is engrossed
and illuminated on vellum. The binding is of robin’s egg blue levant with
elaborate tooling of skylark in circle. In case. $250.00
THE SLEEPING BEAUTY. Retold by C. S. Evans, with illustrations by
Arthur Rackham. Copy 566. Edition deluxe. Signed by Arthur Rackham.
Printed on hand made paper. William Heinemann. London. N. D. The illus-
trations are in black and white in grotesque and humorous style characteristic
of Arthur Rackham. Frontispiece in color. 34 olive green French levant. Gilt top.
Paisley paper sides and lining. Antique tooling. $25.00
STEVENSON (Robt. Louis). 26 vols. The Valima Edition Set, No. 638 of the
limited edition. Charles Scribners and Sons. 1921. 8vo. 34 medium blue
polished Turkey morocco, gilt tops. Tooled in modernistic style with gold
inlays. Unique set. $250.00
STEVENSON, (R. L.) Letters of. 2 vols. Selected by Sidney Colvin. Charles
Scribners Sons. Full dark red rich niger morocco in antique tooling and
harmonizing linings. Gilt tops. 1899. 8vo. $20.00
STEVENSON (R. L.). Prayers written at Valima. Designed and illuminated
by Sangorski. Reproduced for Chatto and Windus. Large 8vo. 34 purple
levant with paper made especially to harmonize. Leather joints, and hand
made headbands. $12.00
STEVENSON (R. L.). Will of the Mill. Roycroft Shop, 1901. Vellum back
with brushed paper sides. 2 other copies. $2.75
SURTEES, Novels of. 6 vols. Consisting of: Hawbuck Grange, Ask Mamma,
Mr. Romford’s Hounds, Mr. Sponge’s Sporting Tour, Handley Cross, Plain or
Ringlets. Printed from plates of the original edition with illustrations by John
Leech. Bradbury Agnew and Co. Full red polished Turkey morocco with
antique and gold tooling and edges gauffered and illuminated. Early edition.
N. D. 8vo. $100.00
SURTEES, Novels of. 10 vols. Set No. 215 of an edition of 976 copies. 1929.
Charles Scribners Sons. With illustrations by John Leech. 34 green Turkey
morocco. Hand brushed paper sides and lining. Gilt tops. Uncut. 8vo. Tool-
ing modern in gold and black. Unique set. $150.00
SWIFT (Jonathan). Gulliver’s Travels, with 180 colored and other illustra-
tions. Back of original binding and front cover bound in. Full salmon niger
morocco. Blind tooling. Hand made headbands. Lining to harmonize. John
C. Nimmo. London, 1886. $35.00
SYNTAX. Dr. Syntax’s Three Tours, in Search of the Picturesque, in Search
of Consolation, and in Search of a Wife (by William Combe). Early edition,
with the series of 78 spirited colored plates and 3 colored vignettes by Thomas
Rowlandson. 3 vols,, large 8vo., original green cloth, uncut. London. N. D.
A fine copy. $40.00
Syntax—See Colored Plates.
TENEBRAE, The—or the Evening Office of the Holy Week which the Church
Performs on Wednesday, Thursday and Friday Before Easter. 8vo. The title
page as well as a number of initial letters, head and tail pieces are illuminated
by hand. The book is printed in the year 1760. The binding which is con-
temporary, is a fine example of the binder’s art. In fine leather case. $35.00
THACKERAY (Wm. Makepeace). 22 vols. With illustrations by the author.
Doyle, Walker, DuMaurier. Smith Elder and Co. London, 1869. 8vo. 34 light
green Turkey morocco. Gilt tops and full gilt backs. French paper sides and
lining. $100.00
THACKERAY (William Makepeace). Works. The Kensington Edition, printed
from large, clear type, with many illustrations by the author and others. 32
vols., 8vo., cloth, gilt tops, uncut. New York, 1903. $80.00
THACKERAYANA. Notes and Anecdotes. Thackeray. With nearly 600
sketches. Chatto and Windus. 1875. 8vo. Full red crushed Turkey morocco.
Gilt edges in round. Antique tooling. In case. $12.00
THACKERAY. Notes of a Journey from Cornhill to Cairo. By My. “Titmarsh.”
First edition. London, Chapman and Hall, 1846. Neatly repaired and in nice
half morocco case. 8vo. $10.00
THOREAU (Henry). Cape Cod. 2 vols. Illustrations from sketches in colors
by Amelia Watson. Houghton, Mifflin Co. In half leather case. 8vo. $10.00
THOREAU (Henry). Walden or Life in the Woods. 2 vols. One of 483 copies.
Printed for members on Holland hand made paper. The Bibliophile Society
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1909. Duplicate title pages with one of them on fine vellum. 8vo. In beautiful
case with hand brushed paper linings. $30.00

. THE THOUSAND NIGHTS AND ONE NIGHT. 16 vols in 8 vols. From the

litgral and complete version of Dr. J. C. Mardrus. Collated by Mathers. Privately
printed for the Casanova Society, London, 1923. Limited to 750 sets on antique
paper. 8vo. 34 black Turkey morocco. Gilt top. Modernistic tooling with
hand brushed end papers. Unique set. Backs inlaid with gold leather in design
of towers and minarets. $70.00
TWAIN (M.ar_k). 37 vols. Stormfield Edition, No. 103. Harper Brothers. 1929.
8vo. Containing biography, autobiography and letters. 34 blue Turkey morocco,
gilt tops. Cloth sides. Full gilt backs. Beautiful set. $200.00
TWAIN (Mark'). 25 vols. Harper Brothers edition, P. F. Collier and Sons Co.
Bound in art binding of green hand brushed paper mounted over cloth. Leather
labels. 8vo. $25.00
TWAIN (Mark). Biography, by Paine. 3 vols. Personal and literary life of
Samuel Clemens. Harper Brothers. 34 maroon polished Turkey morocco. Hand
brushed paper sides with panelled tooling. 8vo. $18.00
TWAIN (Mark). Following the Equator. First issue of first edition, 1897. In
leather backed harmonizing case. 8vo. $10.00
TWAIN (Mark) [Samuel Clemens]. Adventures of Huckleberry Finn (Tom
Sawyer’s Comrade). By Mark Twain. First edition (second issue), with 174
illustrations. Square vol., 8vo., original cloth. New York. 1885. $18.00
WALTON (Isaac). The Complete Angler, illustrated and signed by Arthur
Rackham. No. 680 of an edition of 775 copies. Bound in rich green crushed
French levant. Gilt top and lining made to match. Designed and executed with
great care. 1931. Unique. Quarto. $75.00
WALLACE, Ben Hur. 2 vols. , Illustrated by Wm. Martin Johnson. Garfield
Edition. Harper Brothers. Full orange polished Turkey morocco. Antique
tooling. Leather headbands. Illuminated edges. 8vo. $30.00
WASHINGTON (George). Letters on Agriculture to Arthur Sinclair in fac-
simile. Washington, 1844. 34 light tan niger with blind lettering. Hand brushed
paper to harmonize. Quarto. $20.00
WASHINGTON (George). Writings, collected and edited by Worthington
Chauncey Ford. Limited letterpress edition, with maps. 14 vols., 8vo., newly
and handsomely bound in maroon half morocco, emblematic gold toolings on
the backs, gilt tops, uncut. New York, 1889. $200.00
WARD (Mrs. Humphrey). Werks. 15 volumes. Autographed copy No. 499
signed by Mary A. Ward. Houghton Mifflin Co. Bound in 34 rich orange French
polished levant with full gilt panelled and inlaid backs. French paper sides and
lining. 1910. 8vo. $150.00
WAU-BUN, Early Days in the North West, by Mrs. Kinzie. With illustrations.
First edition. 1856. Nice clean copy in case. 8vo. $18.00
WHISTLER, (James McNeil) Etchings of, by Campbell Dodgson. Published by
the Studio Limited. London, 1922. Full brown French morocco with leather
joints and silk linings. The Whistler “Butterfly” is artistically tooled on front
cover and back of book. 4to. $65.00
WHISTLER: MENPES (Mortimer). Whistler as I Knew Him. Limited edition
de luxe, with portrait and 125 other full page illustrations, some of them in
colors, reproducing important works by Whistler. Quarto, original decorated
white buckram, gilt top, uncut. London, 1904. But 500 copies of the edition
de luxe were made, each numbered and signed by the author. $21.00
WHISTLER: PENNELL (E. R. and J.). The Life of James McNeill Whistler.
First edition, with a great number of photogravure and other illustrations.
2 vols., royal 8vo., maroon 34 morocco, gilt tops, uncut. Philadelphia and Lon-
don, 1908. $45.00
WHITMAN (Walt). Leaves of Grass. Aventine Press, New York, 1931. 8vo.
34 dark green polished crushed Turkey morocco. Hand brushed paper in grass
design and back of modernistic design. $7.50
In hand brushed paper in grass design mounted over cloth. $5.00
WILSON (Harriet). Memoirs of. 2 vols. Eveleigh Nash. 1909. Bound in hand
made, hand brushed paper over cloth. Large 8vo. $10.00
WINKLER’S British Cathedrals. 3 vols. Architectural and picturesque illus-
trations of the cathedral churches, with beautiful steel plates. 34 dark blue
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French polished levant. Gilt tops. French paper sides and lining. Panelled
backs. London Tilt and Bogue. N. D. Large 8vo. $25.00

WOMANKIND IN WESTERN EUROPE from the Earliest Times, to the Seven-
teenth Century. Illustrated. London, Groombridge and Sons. 1869. Handsome
34 polished green French levant, leather joints, hand made hand brushed paper
sides and linings. Gilt edges in round. 8vo. $12.00

BOOKS PERTAINING TO VOYAGES AND DISCOVERIES

BARRINGTON (Daines) Miscellanies: Containing Jourqal of a Voyage. in
1775, to explore the Coast of America, Northward of California, by Don Francisco
Antonio Maurelle. 4to., orig. full calf, 2 eng. ports., 5 tables and 2 maps, includ-
ing one of the Pacific Coast from Lower Calif. to Cape St. Elias. London,$é';8510.

Only contemporary English source for the important Bodega Voyage of 1775,
written by the second pilot of the fleet. Scarce. No copy has been auctioned
since the Braislin Sale in 1927, where it brought $25.00. S

BOSSU (N.) Nouveaux Voyages dans I’Amerique Septentrionale, contenant
une collection des lettres ecrites sur les lieux. 8vo., half calf, 4 superb etchings
by St. Aubin. Amsterdam, 1777. Bossu’s account of his first two voyages to
Louisiana was translated into English, but there has never been an English
edition (or any reprint) of this, his third voyage. Fine copy of a rare book.
Sabin No. 645. $22.50

CLARKE (Samuel). Geographical Description of All the Countries _of the
Known World. The greatest and famousest cities, etc. Whereunto is now
added: The Four Chiefest English Plantations in America, etc. Collect.edlout
of the most approved authors and from such as were eye witnesses.“ Folio, half
calf. Lond., 1671. 29pp. on New England from 1633 to 1669 b){ ‘a reverend
gentleman who has lived there since 1629”; 15 pp. on Va. containing account
written in 1631 by Alex. Whitaker, minister to that colony; 60 pp. on Spanish
America; and 5 pp., “America More Largely Described by One That Lived There
Long and That of Late.” Eng. title trimmed, lacks half tlt}e to Va. section
(which has several pp. damaged and 3 leaves slightly defective). Scarce and
interesting contemporary description. Allibone gives only a 1689 edition. $18.00

CONARD (Howard L.). “Uncle Dick” Wooton, the Pioneer 'F?ontiersm'fm of the
Rocky Mt. Region. An account of the adventures and thrllhng. experiences of
the most noted American hunter, trapper, guide, scout and Indian fighter now
living. Introd. by Maj. Jos. Kirkland. 8vo., ills., Chi., 1890. V'aluable narrative
of adventures among Utes, Apaches and other Far West tribes. Campaigns
against the Navajos, an overland expedition to California in 1852. etc. $45.00

DODGE (J. R.). Red Men of the Ohio Valley: and aboriginal histgry of the
period commencing A. D. 1650 and ending at the Treaty of Greenville, A. D.
1795; embracing notable facts and thrilling incidents in the settlement by the
whites of the States of Ky., Ohio, Ind., and Ill. Stout 12mo., frontis. Spring-
field, O., 1860. Very scarce. $27.50

DOMENECH, (I’Abbe) Seven Years Residence in the Great Deserts of North
America. 2v., 8vo., orig. clo., fldg. map, 58 full page tinted plates, and 3 plates
of Indian music. Lond., 1860. ¢ 3 $20.00

Description of life in Texas, New Mexico, California and the North-West,
with account of the various Indian tribes, their origin, antiquities, languages
and customs.

DOUGHTY (Dr. A.)) and Parmalee (G. W.). The Siege of Quebec and the
Battle of the Plains of Abraham. 6 vols., small 4to., folding maps, facsms.,
numerous portraits beautifully executed by Goupil. Quebec, 1901. Only 525
sets issued and long out of print; the most ample and important monograph
on any American event and one of the handsomest typographical achievements
of this century. $60.00

GARDYNER (Geo.). A Description of the New World, or America, Islands and
Continent: and by What People Those Regions are now Inhabited . . the Trade
Winds, the N. W. Passage and the Commerce of the English Nation as They
Were All in the Year 1649. 12mo., contemp. full calf, restored. London, 1651.
Only 5 or 6 copies known of this rarity, which has con51deral_)1§3 intrinsic im-
portance, for Gardyner describes America from an actual visit made there.
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A good, sound copy, with the leaf of imprimatur at end. In leather slip case.
$950.00

. LAHONTAN (Baron). Nouveaux Voyages dans ’Amerique Septentrionale . . .

les differens peuples qui y habitent, leur gouvernment, commerce, coutume,
religion et maniere de faire la guerre, etc. 2 vols, 12mo., contemp., full calf,
26 maps and plates. The Hague, 1704. $30.00
. Rivalled only by Hennepin as a contemporary picture of 17th Century Canada,
its Indians, etc., as far west as Michilmackinac.

LONG (J.). Voyages and Travels of an Indian Interpreter and Trader. Describ-
ing the Manners and Customs of the Indians; with account of the Posts on the
St. Lawrence, Lake Ontario, etc., etc., 4to., half red morocco, fldg. map. London,
1791. Long’s knowledge of the Chippeway and other Indians was unexcelled,
being based on a 19-year continuous residence among them. Fine copy, with
the unpaged Addenda leaf and the 2-leaf List of Subscribers. $70.00
LOUISIANNE (La.) et du Fleuve Mississippi. Relations de: 12mo., orig. calf,
408p., 14 copper engravings, Amsterdam (Bernard) 1720. Contains: Hennepin’s
Voyage (originally pub. in 1698); Gosnol’s and Gilbert’s Voyages to Virginia in
1602-3; the important and well written relation of 1697, properly atttributed to
Tonti in spite of his denial or, at least, based on his papers; and an extremely
interesting relation by an officer of Marine, describing the French settlements
at Biloxi, Mobile and New Orleans, Indian trade, etc., during the Bienville
regime, 1715-17. $30.00

MALLET (A. M.). Description de I'Univers, contenant les differents systems
du monde, etc. 5 vols., 8vo., half calf, 678 eng. plates, 2 ports., 5 frontispieces.
Paris, 1683. Vol. V is practically devoted to America, with 59 maps, views, etc.,
of Canada, Va., Fla., Calif, etc. Fine set of the first edition. Its icono-
graphical and geographical value can hardly be overemphasized. A 1685 edition
was sold in 1927, but apparently this one has not come up in recent years. $60.00
MISSISSIPPIL, as a Province, Territory and State, with biographical notices of
eminent citizens. By J. F. H. Claiborne. 8vo., handsomely bound in 34 maroon
levant, gilt top, other edges uncut, ports., 546 p. Jackson, Miss., 1880. Very fine
copy of a very rare book. $25.00
MONETTE (Jno. W.). History of the Discovery and Settlement of the Valley
of the Mississippi. 2 vols., 8vo. orig. full calf, map N. Y., 1846. Fine set of the
most authoritative early study of the subject. Scarce. $25.00

PALMER (Joel). Journal of Travels over the Rocky Mountains, to the Mouth
of the Columbia River; made during the years 1845-46. Containing minute
descriptions of the Valleys of the Willamette, Umpaqua and Clamet; a general
description of the Oregon Territory; its Inhabitants, Climate, Soil, Productions,
etc, a List of Necessary Outfits for Emigrants; and a Table of Distances from
Camp to Camp on the Route. 8vo., orig. sheep. Cincinnati, 1847. This copy
has superimposed on the “7” and “8”, done with ink. Thwaites pronounces
this book the best account of the Oregon Trial, so full that it could be, and was,
used as a “Guide” by the Emigrants. $350.00
Same. 12 mo. Orig. sheep. Cincinnati, 1851. $125.00

SCHEDEL (Hartmann). Libri Cronicarum figuris et ymaginibus ab initio
mundi. Folio, leaves measure 1134x1614 inches, gothic letter, 64 lines to the
page, portrait and over 1800 other woodcuts by Wolgemut and Pleydenwurff,
including a highly interesting map. Superbly bound in full crimson levant, back
and sides richly gilt, by the Monastery Hill Bindery. Nuremburg (Ant. Kober-
ger), 1493. Fine copy of the first edition of the monumental Nuremberg
Chronicle, the most remarkable of pictorial chronicles, beginning with the
cremation of the world and ending with the reign of Emperor Maximilian, with
whose portrait the history proper closes. From Trithemius we learn that
Schedel compiled his work from various sources, adding some things “on
his own authority” . . . these were doubtless contemporary events, such as the
“Discovery of America by a Native of Nuremburg” (Jacob Behaim), in 1483.
Wolgemut, who was the teacher of Albrecht Durer, exhibits here his most
enduring work. Illustrations of the Creation, Portraits, Views of Cities, Mon-
strosities, etc., are of great interest, the genealogies being made to form orna-
mental borders by linking them with foliage and branch work, often treated
with great boldness and beauty. This copy is quite perfect, containing the fine
xylographic title page, the Sarmacia and the 2 blank leaves (folio 259-261),
making in all 327 leaves. The Pope Joan cut (folio 169) is unmutilated. Hain-
Coppinger 14508; Proctor 2084; Pollard, B. M. Catalog, v.2. 437. $500.00
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> 4 4 4 & A. few Limited Editions in 12mo.  size, ex-
tractions from Irving, Robert and Elizabeth Barrett Browning, and
Thomas Gray have been printed by the Broadside Press of Bar-
rington, Illinois, for the Monastery Hill Bindery. The books will be
bound by them at their exhibition space in the General Exhibits
Building at A Century of Progress. The prices are $1.75 per copy
with Morocco backs and hand made paper sides. They will be hand
cewed with silk. A number of copies will be in full Morocco at $3.50
per copy. Each title has been printed in an edition of 200 numbered
copies with the exception of the Specter Bride-Groom, which has
been printed in an edition of 500 numbered copies. They have been
printed from type set by hand on Worthy Hand and Arrows paper.
They are as follows:

295. BROWNING (Elizabeth Barrett). Sonnets from the Portuguese. From a brief
note to the Sonnets written by John Reed we extract the following: “The
whole world may love a lover, and we may perhaps unconsciously seek in
the Sonnets of Elizabeth Barrett some vague reflections of our own souls, and
in doing so come to a deeper appreciation of their beauty, but entirely apart
from their appeal as a tribute of a wife who through her whole life long loved
her husband, the Sonnets from the Portuguese deserve and have rightfully
earned—their place in English literature.”

2906. BROWNING (Rcobert). Rabbi Ben Ezra. This little gem, known and loved by
thousands, is attractively presented for “A Century of Progress.”

297. GRAY’S Elegy Written in a Country Church Yard. No one poem, probably,
in the English tongue has been so widely read and re-read by man, woman and
child as has Gray’s Elegy.

298. IRVING (Washington). Christmas. This was selected as a little item that
would please the many thousands who might see it at A Century of Progress.

299. IRVING (Washington). The Specter Bridegroom. “This fanciful story has
ever been a delight for me to read,” says Edward Hertzberg. “I feel sure that
so beautifully presented, it will be doubly pleasing.” This is very suitable for a
Wedding Gift.

300. GUEST BOOKS. Beautifully bound in various colors with antique tooling and
“Qur Friends and Guests” in gold on front cover. Title page and bordered
sheets. 34 Turkey morocco with suede sides. 914x614 inches. $7.50
Full Turkey morocco. Hand brushed paper linings. $12.00

301. DICTIONARIES. Funk and Wagnall’'s Collegiate Dictionaries. Bound in full
Turkey morocco. Hand brushed paper linings. Gauffered edges. Various
colors. Beautiful gifts. $15.00

302. LINCOLN, (Abraham) Original Letter, as follows:

Springfield, Feb. 27, 1851.

Hon. Wm. Martin:
Dear Sir:

I suppose you know that one of my suits here is against James A. Banet.
He holds 30 shares of the stock; and his complaint is the changing the road away
from New Berlin near which the principal part of his real estate lies. Today
he has sent in a proposal that if he can be released from 15 shares he will pay
up the other 15. Of course I can do no more in this, than to notify the higher
powers of it, which I hereby intend doing through you. I have an impression
that the board have not the legal authority to release a stockholder in whole
or in part, but I have not examined the question particularly.

Write concerning this. Yours truly, A. Lincoln.
The above letter is encased in a fine black levant case with a likeness of
Abraham Lincoln cut in ivory by hand inlaid into the cover. $500.00

303. CHICAGO, History of. Andreas. 3 vols. From the earliest period to 1884. The
standard history of the metropolis not surpassed in accuracy and detail by any
other history of an American city. With numerous illustrations of early Chicago.
Bound in full medium brown Turkey morocco. Gilt edges in round. Blind tool-
ing. Beautiful fore edge paintings under the gold, seen only when edge is fanned.
Painting on Vol. I depicts Fort Dearborn; Vol. 2, the Chicago Fire; Vol. 3, the
Exposition Building on the Lake Front. Most beautifully done. Remarkable
set. $200.00
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ON THE PRESERVATION OF OLD BOOKS
' AND
THE CARE OF ALL LEATHER BINDINGS

MANY a precious old book has gone into deterioration or has been destroyed

for want c_)f the “stitch in time.” Ernst Hertzberg and Sons have cared
for many libraries, stopping decay in old and more recent bindings. The old
masters wrought so well that if proper methods are employed, further decay
can be halted, thus permitting old books to be freely handled. This restoration
is a most careful process and must be done only by the best craftsmen who
undgrstand from experience the various procedure necessary for books which
are in various stages of deterioration.

; There are in most libraries books treasured for their associations, which
it would b; bad policy to rebind entirely. Yet leather decays, joints crack and
dl.sm.tegratlon sets in. A glance into any library with a collection of old calf
bmdmgs usually shows cracked joints, rubbed sides and powdered edges, and
in the more recent sheep bindings this decay is even more apparent. ’

A great number of our publishers have resorted to evil practices, though
no doubt unvylttingly in many cases, in using poor leathers which have led to
an almost entire discontinuance of leather bound books. - People have no longer
a belief in leather bindings. They note the decay of books which have been
bound less than 10 years ago, books which are crumbling and unsightly, and this
even when they have been purchased at high prices. -

It seems almost incredible that publishers with but few exceptions have
bound their publications in such poor grades of leather that within a period of
less thaq 10 to 15 years their books not only show evidence of deterioration,
but are in many cases already beyond redemption in that time. The libraries
both public and private are full of dilapidated so-called “leather books,” mostly
in sets, which have been bound from skins which have been split into as many
as three or four splittings. These split skins have then been embossed with
plates to represent morocco, levant or other grains. Not only have these skins
in many instances been splits, but they have been dyed with tanning acids
injurious to the leather itself, so that many of them have lasted only a fe\x;
years. A number of these publishers have been careful to say that their books
are boupd in “Genuine Leather” and in this they have told the truth; they are
of genuine leather, but they forget to mention that this genuine leather, is leather
which has been split and stamped with an imitation grain, and that therefor
it is a very weak leather, and not nearly so strong as is cloth or buckram.

There are encyclopedias and other sets, done by some of the publishers
who have never resorted to split leather bindings and have adherred to a
leather which has proven itself durable. This leather is Turkey Morocco, and
books bound in this leather show no evidence of decay after as long as fifty
years, if they have been cared for. Books bound hundreds of years ago will
often respond to treatment, where those bound a hundred years later will not.

Old booksz whether bound in old calf, sheep or goat skin or in leather
now not determinable, should first be well washed, to be freed from the dirt
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which has imbedded itself in the leather. After drying, the leather, if calf
skin or sheep skin, may be washed with newly made paste wash, of Qld
fashioned alum paste which is made by boiling wheat flour and adding
a little powdered alum. This paste wash should be of the consistency of
buttermilk and is used as a wash for the entire book, applied with a sponge and
rubbed in well with the palm of the hand. This paste washing should be done
only on books that will respond to washing and rubbing. Good results are
obtained generally in the books done hundreds of years ago and on those books
termed “Incunabula.” This washing usually will make a rough surface smooth
and the rubbing enlivens the leather and often gives it an almost lustrous
appearance. Books so treated may be rubbed later with neatsfoot oil, which
should also be well rubbed in. On more recent calf bindings on which the
leather is still intact, the paste wash may be omitted, unless books show evi-
dences of being scuffed. Books bound fifty years ago in calf skin or colored
sheep skin often show a peeling off; paste wash used on such books will improve
them readily and will bring about a great change. These, too, are to be
rubbed later with neatsfoot oil. On new calf bindings it is necessary to exercise
great care. They should not be touched at all, except possibly only to rub
them up with cotton watting. Law sheep with rough surface had better be
only well brushed, but smooth sheep surfaces may be paste washed and rubbed
with neatsfoot oil after being thoroughly rubbed.

Morocco, Pigskin, Russia and Levant should be cleaned by washing with
water, then rubbed with neatsfoot oil without the use of a paste wash. All
calf books may be varnished to brighten them, but varnish should rarely be
used on moroccos or levants as varnish on the surface of these leathers become
smeary, though this is not so with calf bound books.

Prepared pastes should never be used as paste washes, as ingredients are
not known and may prove harmful. Fine books should be kept under glass,
as exposed in open shelves they soon collect the dust which lodges in the pores
of the grain of the morocco or levant or other leather books and also on their
tops, where it is difficult to get at.

If cared for periodically, books as well as anything else, vyill last m
definitely, and the cost is very small compared to the benefits g‘.enved, but it
must be done by experts who have been accustomed to handling fine books
and who have a knowledge of leather and can be trusted to do satisfactory work:

We have seen valuable books treated which have been enFirely ruined
by those who have had no experience or knowledge of the preservation of books.

THE SMONASTERY HILL BINDERY

LEATHERS AND PRICES OF BINDINGS

WE have used Turkey Morocco tanned in Germany and French Levant
tanned in France (goatskins) for over fifty years. Roger Paine, old
time English bookbinder, often referred to for the care with which he made
out his bills, setting forth in lengthy detail each item that he used and giving
the time for each operation and charge for same, bound many of his books in
Turkey Morocco. This leather, as well as French Levant, has been well suited
for fine books, first because if properly tanned, it is durable: secondly, because
the grain is beautiful. The Turkey Morocco has a fine even grain and the
French Levant has a large beautiful grain. Both of these leathers are easily
manipulated and polish well. It has therefore been used by the leading French
and English binders for the very finest work and adopted in this country and
used by the best binders for the same purpose. Both of these leathers lend
themselves to fine gold or blind tooling, and they both are beautiful in them-
selves without tooling.

Calfskin, used principally by the English, is a much cheaper material in
England and will last a long time but will deteriorate rapidly if books bound in
this leather are not kept under glass. This is true, too, of Turkey Morocco or
French Levant, as they too will last much longer if kept under glass, but in any
event, are more durable than calf.

Niger Morocco (sun tanned in Africa and colored by the Europeans)
is a small goat skin from the oasis regions and is very tough. This leather is
much used by the English binders for fine work. Cobden Sanderson has used
it quite extensively. It works well and polishes well.

The old binders used Goat skin, Pigskin, Sheep skins, and Deer skins but
their method of tanning was superior to our best methods it would appear,
for there are books that have been bound centuries ago and which are still
intact and it would seem that many of the books which have gone into decay
might have lasted longer if better cared for. In this country our tanning
processes for bookbinding leathers are inferior and our leathers are therefor
inferior also. ' An almost inconceivable number and variety of grains are
produced—skins split and stamped and colored—all of which, we are sorry
to say, are unfit for fine bookbinding. Although high in price they are poor
in quality.

Many books are bound in domestic morocco leather, skins which to the
detecting eye are not nearly so beautiful as the foreign skins. They do not
work so well and cannot be polished so well and their colors do not last.
Seal skins and cowhides are an exception, but these are less used for book-
binding purposes. A cowhide can be split into three or four splittings and
only the outside or hairy side will be strong. The under splits are stamped
with a variety of grains and have been used, although wrongfully so, for sets
of authors or encyclopedias and other editions. They are less used for this
purpose today, as the tendency is not to bind in these poor leathers now, as
their use has wrought such tremendous deterioration in books. They are used
more for leather pamphlet work and cheap novelties. There is a general
tendency today to use more artificial leather with fabric base. No fine books
should be bound in sheep skin or cowhide or split leather. English calf skin
is very little used in this country because it is higher in price on account of
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duties and cost of shipping than all leather tanned here for bookbinding pur-
poses, but it is better than any leather tanned here.

Imported Levants of fine quality are worth $1.50 per foot, and skins
average ten feet. Turkey Morocco, imported, of fine quality is worth $.75 per
foot; the skins average ten feet.

Calf skins, imported, of fine quality are worth $.75 per foot, skins aver-
aging 10 feet. Imported Pigskins are worth $.75 per foot and average 12 to
14 feet.

Imported Niger Morocco is worth $.50 per foot. and averages seven feet.
Domestic morocco of best quality $.40 per foot, skins averaging eight feet.

Sheep splits vary from $.12 to $.20 per foot.

Prices for bookbinding with hand sewing, gilt tops, ﬂne‘han.d colored
paper or cloth linings or imported paper linings with hand tooling in gold or
antique style:

3 /4 Turkey Morocco 12mo. or smaller  $ 3.50to§ 4.50
i iy ks a0, 450t0  6.50
Large octavo 6.50to  9.00

Quarto 9.00 to 14.00

£ Large quarto 14.00 to 18.00

e Folio 20.00 to 25.00

For 3/4 Levant prices are approximately $1.50 per volume higher. For full
bound Turkey Morocco or Levant with plain toolmg,.prlces are ab_out double
of what they are in three-quarter style. The above prices are for smgle‘ books
or in sets of two or three volumes. If in large sets prices are approximately
from 10 to 25 per cent off these prices according to the extent of set, 10 Volqme
sets 15 per cent less and twenty or more volume sets 25 per cent less. Prices
and materials will be sent on request.

Magazine bindings range in price for full buckram from $1.75 for
National Geographic size to $3.00 for large quarto. Octavo size of books in
cloth or Buckram cost in general $1.50 for a single book to $1.00 and $1.25
in sets and more according to size.

Prices for fine old books rebacked in leather to match original on request,
but usually they can be done for from $5.00 per volume for Octavo size to
$10.00 or $12.00 for quarto size and more for larger sizes. For books of ﬁr§t
edition to be repaired, $1.75 per hour or encased for $1.50 for a single slip
case in cloth and if lined with flannel $2.50. Turkey Morocco leapher backed
slip cases with cloth sides and wrappers for single cases $5.00. Fine solondar
full flexible one piece cases in Niger or Turkey Morocco from $12.00 to $20.00.

Our shop is located at 1751 Belmont Avenue, Chicago, telephone Lakeview
4126. We will be glad to have you come to our _bmdery, call us, or write to
discuss with us your problems of books in your library, or to view our stock
of fine books which we have on hand. We will send a representative to you
if you wish.
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Ernst Hertzberg & Sons
The SMonastery Hill “‘Bindery

g Kiss and Ringer in 1870 were the founders of the present day
firm of Ernst Hertzberg and Sons, the Monastery Hill Bindery. When
Chicago was growing with rapid strides, there was need for a good book-
bindery. Kiss and Ringer filled the needed want by employing good
workmen from New York, although Mr. Ringer was somewhat of a,
craftsman himself. The firm burned out in the great fire of 1871 which
destroyed the books in our public library as well as books in numerous
private libraries. The city arose from its ruins and soon became more
prosperous than ever. New and spacious houses with libraries were
built and new public libraries instituted.

9 Chicagoans came with work to be done and bookbinding was a
matter of great interest to them. Stirred to sympathy by our great dis-
aster, Queen Victoria and other benevolent English people donated new
books to the Chicago Public Library. Among these donations were sets
of the better periodicals in fine bindings of calf, beautifully tooled. It
fell to the lot of Ringer and Co. (successors to Kiss and Ringer) to do
the work of binding and matching the leather and tooling of these
periodicals and the continuation of them in fine leathers.

G In the year 1874 Mr. Ernst Hertzberg whose name the firm now
bears, applied for work at Ringer and Co. He had learned his trade
abroad and his abilities fitted him to enter the growing firm. He soon
became a partner with Mr. Ringer. One by one he took into the shop
his sons, all of whom learned the trade thoroughly. The name of the
firm was changed to Ernst Hertzberg and Sons, The Monastery Hill
Bindery. The “Monastery Hill Bindery” was added in memory of his
birthplace which was near an old Monastery situated on a hill, long in
ruins in the small town of Gramzow, in northern Germany.

9 Today Ernst Hertzberg and Sons present their work at a
Century of Progress. In their exhibit in the Graphic Arts section of the
General Exhibits building they exhibit their finest bindings, books out-
standing in design and workmanship, and show through actual presenta-
tion by their craftsmen the fine art of bookbinding as handed down
through the years by the great binders.

G Books in a great variety and style are hand sewn and bound in
the finest leathers. Edges of books are decorated by artists at hand in
designs of many colors. Gold and blind tooling with inlaying of leather
are demonstrated.

G In making this, their supreme effort, Ernst Hertzberg and Sons
are reminded of the liberal patronage ever given them over the long
period of years by the best families, the booksellers, the public and insti-
tutional libraries throughout the states, and it is in a spirit of thankfulness
that they make a display which they think is worthy of such patronage.
Their exhibit surpasses their exhibit at St. Louis in 1904 where they
received a gold medal.

9 The firm is now conducted under the name of Ernst Hertzberg
and Sons, the Monastery Hill Bindery, by Edward Hertzberg and has
been carried into the third generation by the participation of Lawrence
and Charlotte Hertzberg, son and daughter of Edward Hertzberg.
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